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DETAILED, NOTED OR OTHERWISE IDENTIFIED ON ONE OF THE SECTIONS OR ABV ABOVE FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET REF REFERENCE
DETAILS ARE APPLICABLE TO ALL OTHER SECTIONS AND DETAILS OR SIMILAR QI';F ﬁgg\ég sF g\lAﬂEELD FLOOR FLASH  FLASHING RB RESILIENT BASE
CONDITIONS. ACOUS  AGOUSTICAL FLX FLEXIBLE RA RETURN AIR
INTERI O R REN OVAT | O N S 1. ALL CONSTRUCTION AND WORK SHOWN ON THE COMPLETE SET OF ACM ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIAL ~ T& Etggg (D”;il)N ';E\Q/ D ﬁESI%lITJIf\JD(S) CEVISED 500 Montgomery St., #550
DRAWINGS IS ASSUMED TO BE NEW AND FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY THE ACT ACOUSTICAL TILE FTG FOOTING : Alexandria, Virginia 22314
CONTRACTOR, U.N.O. ADJ ADJACENT FDN FOUNDATION RD ROOF DRAIN 703/548-0460 mdnarch.com
2. IF A CONFLICT EXISTS BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS, THE ADJT ADJUSTABLE GA GAGE, GAUGE RDC ROOF DRAIN CONDUCTOR
802 CHILDRENS CENTER RD MORE STRINGENT AND MORE COSTLY REQUIREMENT SHALL APPLY. ITEMS f\/ﬁ ﬁII_R')I'I(E:F?III\IE'II'EONlNG GALV  GALVANIZED RO ROUGH OPENING
LEESBURG. VA 20175 SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL APPLY AND BE FURNISHED AND ALUM (AL) ALUMINUM GC GENERAL CONTRACT (OR) RTU ROOF TOP UNIT
, INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR, EVEN IF NOT SHOWN IN THE AB 'ANCHOR BOLT GLA GLASS. GLAZING SHT SHEET
SPECIFICATIONS. FOR ITEM SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, BUT NOT INCLUDED ANOD  ANODIZED GB GRAB BAR SIM
IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, PROVIDE ITEM OF A QUALITY LEVEL CONSISTENT SIMILAR
APPROX APPROXIMATE GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD P
WITH THE GENERAL QUALITY LEVEL OF THE CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. ARCH ARCHITECT (URAL) HDW HARDWARE S STRUCTURAL INSULATION PANELS
BRING CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS TO THE BM BEAM HP HIGH POINT SC SOLID CORE
ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY. BRG BEARING HVAC HEATING/VENTILATING/AIR CO SF SQUARE FEET
3. WRITTEN INFORMATION TAKES PRECEDENT OVER DRAWINGS. BRING BRGPL  BEARING PLATE HT HEIGHT SPEC SPECIFICATION (S)
CONFLICTS BETWEEN WRITTEN INFORMATION AND DRAWN LINES TO THE BLK (G)  BLOCK (BLOCKING) HO HOLLOW CORE <Q
OWNER ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY. BD BOARD HOPE HIGH.DENSITY POLYETHYLENE SQUARE
4. IF ACONFLICT EXISTS BETWEEN DRAWINGS OF DIFFERENT SCALES, BLDG BUILDING HM HOLLOW METAL SST STAINLESS STEEL
CONSULT THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION. CAB CABINET HORIZ  HORIZONTAL STC SOUND TRANSMISSION COEFFICIENT
5. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE DIMENSIONED TO FINISH FACE OF WALL U.N.O. CB CEMENT BOARD D INSIDE DIAMETER STD STANDARD
NORTHERN VIRGINIA REGIONAL PARK AUTHORITY e NSGrE 6
THICKNESS. IF A QUESTION OR DISCREPANCY REGARDING A DIMENSION CLG CEILING INSULATE (D), (ION) STEEL
= OCCURS, REQUEST CLARIFICATION FROM THE ARCHITECT. cT CERAMIC TILE INT INTERIOR STO STORAGE
3 6. IN CASE OF DISCREPANCY OR ABSENCE OF DIMENSION, CONSULT THE CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT JC JANITOR'S CLOSET STRUC  STRUCTURAL
ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION. coL COLUMN LL LIVE LOAD SUSP  SUSPENDED
5400 OX RD 7. TYPICAL DETAILS AS INDICATED IN THE DRAWING SET SHALL APPLY FOR ALL CONC 88“g$REJET| ON LAB LABORATORY B TACK BOARD
APPLICABLE CONDITIONS EVEN IF NOT SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OR SoNT CONTINUOUS OR CONTINUE LBS POUNDS
FAIRFAX STATI ON, VA 22039 REFERENCED. ANY SPECIFIC QUESTIONS CONCERNING CONSTRUCTION GONTROL JOINT MB MARKER BOARD TEL TELEPHONE
i DETAILS NOT ADEQUATELY COVERED BY THE ABOVE SHOULD BE DIRECTED cJ MFR MANUFACTURE (ER) THK THICKNESS
CONTACT: JAKE BUMBREY TO THE ARCHITECT. CL CENTER LINE MAS MASONRY THRES  THRESHOLD
703-359-4620 8. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, WALLS SHALL EXTEND TO RATED FLOOR CORR gg/'iDREgﬁgED MO MASONRY OPENING TRTD  TREATED
ASSEMBLY ABOVE OR TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF DECK. MAX MAXIMUM
9. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR STRUCTURAL BEAMS AND COLUMNS. DET DETAIL MECH  MECHANIC (AL) T/SLB  TOP OF SLAB
10. REFER TO PLANS AND ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATIONS OF CONTROL JOINTS B:Q DIAMETER MED MEDIUM TYP TYPICAL
(C.J.) AND EXPANSION JOINTS (E.J.) IN EXTERIOR MASONRY WALLS. IF A DR Dg"OENS'ON MTD MOUNTED uL UNDERWRITER'S LAB
CONFLICT EXISTS BETWEEN JOINT LOCATIONS SHOWN ON THE ELEVATIONS DS BOWT\ISPOUT MTL METAL UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
ARCHITECT é’éﬁ SP_IF_QLI\JI%”CO?\INSULT THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO DWG DRAWING MP METAL PANEL VERT VERTIGAL
' ELEC ELECTRIC (AL) MIN MINIMUM VIF VERIFY IN FIELD
11. WHERE EXTERIOR CAVITY WALLS ARE INDICATED, PROVIDE THRU-WALL MISC MISCELLANEOUS
FLASHING AT THE BOTTOM OF THE CAVITY WITH WEEP HOLES TO THE EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER MR MOISTURE RESISTANT VPB VAPOR BARRIER
MAG | N N |SS + D E L N | N N O ARC H |TECTS OUTSIDE. ALL FLASHING BUILT INTO WALLS SHALL BE LAPPED AND SEALED. ELEV ELEVATOR NRC NOISE REDUGTION COEFFICIENT VCT VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
REFER TO FLASHING DETAILS INDICATED. EMER  EMERGENCY NOM NOMINAL VPB VAPOR BARRIER
12. REFER TO BUILDING ELEVATIONS AND ELEVATION DETAILS FOR PATTERNS, EQ EQUAL NI NOT IN CONTRACT WWF WELDED WIRE FABRIC
DECORATIONS, AND DETAILS. EQUIP EQUIPMENT WIN WINDOW
Q Q NTS
13. PROJECTIONS, BEAM ENCLOSURES, RECESSES, BULKHEADS, PILASTERS AND ETR NOT TO SCALE W/
500 MONTGOMERY STREET, SUITE 550 + EXISTING TO REMAN ocC wiTH
) SIMILAR ENCLOSURES SHALL BE INCLUDED AS PART OF WALL AND CEILING ON CENTER (S)
EX EXPOSED W/0 WITHOUT
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314 INISHES AS SCHEDULED, EXH_ EXHAUST o opRoST
’ 14. ALL APPURTENANCES BUILT INTO OR THROUGH WALLS, INCLUDING DOORS, EXIST  EXISTING OPP OPPOSITE WD WOOD
CONTACT: THERESA DEL NINNO. AIA DUCTS, WINDOWS, LOUVERS, GRILLES, MECHANICAL WORK, ETC. SHALL BE EB EXPANSION BOLT oD OUTSIDE DIAMETER wp WATER PROOFING
. ’ A R( H | T E( TS TIGHTLY FITTED, THOROUGHLY SEALED AROUND PERIMETERS, AND AT EJ EXPANSION JOINT PTD PAINT (ED) WPT WORKING POINT
703-548-0460 EEXEE'DOR CONDITIONS SHALL BE FLASHED OR OTHERWISE WATERPROOF EXPD EXPOSED PNB PANIC BAR WR WATER RESISTANT
15. REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND MILLWORK DETAILS FOR CASEWORK, IE/)EZTON c E)A%E%g% ONCRETE PTN PARTITION
CABINETS, HANDRAILS, CHAIR RAILS, CASES AND SIMILAR ITEMS. FEIN PL PLATE
16. FIELD VERIFY CONDITIONS OF ROUGH AND/OR FINISHED DIMENSIONS FOR N FACE OF FINISH PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE
ACCURATE FITTING OF CABINETS, COUNTERS, DOORS, WINDOWS, FIXTURES, IMAS — FACE OF MASONRY PLYWD  PLYWOOD
MEP ENGINEER SHELVING, GATES AND OTHER INSTALLATIONS PRIOR TO SHOP OR FACTORY F/STUDS FACE OF STUDS PRT PRESERVATIVE TREATED
FABRICATION. PROVIDE FINISHES AND TRIM INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO FCU FAN COIL UNIT PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE
FILLER STRIPS, SCRIBE STRIPS, BASES, AND CLOSURES FOR A COMPLETE FIN FINISH (ED) aT QUARRY TILE

INSTALLATION, FFL FINISHED FLOOR LINE
G | L L E N G | N E E Rl N G G RO U P P LC 17. PROVIDE TRANSITION STRIPS AT CHANGES IN FLOOR ELEVATIONS AT FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER RAD RADIUS
y INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR CONDITIONS.

18. CONTRACTORS SHALL REFER TO MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR WORK ASSOCIATED TO THEIR
PARTICULAR TRADE. CONTRACTORS SHALL COORDINATE THE WORK OF
AMONG TRADES AND FIELD CHECK AGAINST CONFLICTS WITH DRAWINGS.

9161 LIBERIA AVENUE, SUITE 204B
REPORT CONFLICTS TO THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION. GENERAL
MANASSAS, VIRGIN IA, 20110 CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING SUBCONTRACTORS WITH
) ) W INFORMATION WITHIN CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS THAT COMPLEMENTS
CONTACT: HIRDAY Gl LL, PE Cill EACH TRADE AS APPROPRIATE FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK.
703-943-7106 19. REFER TO DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS AND DESCRIPTIONS OF ACCESS
PANELS, LOUVER OPENINGS, VENTILATORS, GRILLES, VALVE CABINETS, FIRE

DAMPERS OR OTHER APPURTENANCES AFFECTING WALLS, CEILINGS OR
FLOORS. COORDINATE WITH ALL ASSOCIATED TRADES FOR THE

20. \(/:V?-II\QEIEEQEOQNU%TEEHE%?/TDKE NECESSARY LINTELS, SUPPORT AND ARC H IT E CT U RAL SYM B O LS

ANCHORAGE. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND FOR REQUIREMENTS.
21. REFER TO MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR
LOCATIONS AND TYPES OF PADS TO BE PROVIDED BELOW OR AROUND
EQUIPMENT.
22. MOUNT ELECTRIC SWITCHES, THERMOSTATS, AND OTHER ELECTRONIC

CONTROLS LOCATED AT THE SAME VICINITY AND HEIGHT ABOVE FINISHED

THE MOUNTING HEIGHT SHALL BE 48" A.F.F. TO TOP OF BOX. ALL ELECTRICAL ] EXISTING CONSTRUCTION INTERIOR ELEVATION

FLOOR IN A UNIFORM AND ORDERLY FASHION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

OUTLETS, TELEPHONE & DATA OUTLETS TO BE MOUNTED AT 24" AF.F. TO TO REMAIN
CENTER OF BOX. TELEVISION MOUNTING HEIGHT TO BE 24" FROM CEILING

REFERENCE

OR 24" A.F.F. TO CENTER OF BOX. REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS AND
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR OTHER HIGH OR LOW MOUNTINGS. 3

23. EXTERIOR SITE SHALL BE GRADED TO PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY — T

INCH MINIMUM (U.N.O.) BELOW THE BUILDING FIRST FLOOR ELEVATION C — — 7 EXISTING CONSTRUCTION DETAIL REFERENCE

FROM THE BUILDING EXTERIOR WALLS. PROVIDE EXTERIOR GRADE AT 8- n ( \ 5 107/11/2025| CONSTRUGTION DOCUMENTS
EXCEPT IN AREAS NEAR THE BUILDING ENTRANCE DOORS, U.N.O. PROVIDE TO BE DEMOLISHED \A11) \

) 1 106/13/2025 DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
\EVXHPEAI;\IES:SENQ?JI;III?DE%(.)NTRACTION JOINTS AS REQUIRED. USE JOINT FILLER . NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

24. NEW PARTITIONS SHOWN AS INFILL SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED ALONG THE ISSUE

SAME PLANE AS THE EXISTING PARTITION INDICATED, AND SHALL ALLIGN

WITH BOTH SIDES OF THE EXISTING PARTITION AND HAVE SMOOTH 1SFL. !} ELEVATION MARKER
TRANSITION FROM EXISTING TO NEW WORK. CONTRACTOR TO BRING ANY EL-XXX
CONFLICTS BETWEEN INDICATED WALL TYPE AND EXISTING WALL NEW CONSTRUCTION

CONSTRUCTION TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY. R U ST MAN O R

/—d; SPOT ELEVATION MARKER INTERIOR RENOVATIONS
DRAWING SHEET INDEX VICINITY MAP

o— — — —— GRID LINE
DOOR REFERENCE TAG
SHEET NO. SHEET NAME SHEET NO. SHEET NAME SHEET NO. SHEET NAME REFER TO SCHEDULE
GENERAL ELECTRICAL FIRE PROTECTION 802 CH I LDRENS CENTE R RD
¢— — - CENTER LINE
G100 COVER SHEET E100 NOTES AND SYMBOLS - ELECTRICAL F100 FIRE ALARM NOTES SYMBOLS AND LEESBURG. VA 20175
G101 BUILDING CODE COMPLIANCE PLANS E101 DEMOLITION LIGHTING PLAN - DEMOLITION PLAN ROOM NAME ROOM REFERENCE TAG !
G200 ADA DETAILS ELECTRICAL F101 NEW FIRE ALARM DEMOLITION PLAN 101
G201 ADA DETAILS E102 gféﬂ(%LFLITé%T POWER PLAN - R -+ \ DRAWING TITLE:
G202 TOILET ROOM DETAILS & ADA Rust Nall , e = - - - MATCH LINE
MOUNTING HEIGHTS E200 NEW LIGHTING PLAN - ELECTRICAL Sanciuary - : COVER SHEET

E201 NEW POWER PLAN - ELECTRICAL - @ KEYNOTE TAG
DEMOLITION E202 RISER DIAGRAM AND SCHEDULES -
D100 FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN ELECTRICAL
D101 FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION RCP EXTERIOR ELEVATION WALL/PARTITION TYPE TAG . :

MECHANICAL REFERENCE COMM. NO: DRAWING NUMBER:
ARCHITECTURAL M100 N e amieay MBOLS - 230210
A100 OVERALL FIRST FLOOR PLAN DRAWN :

. <:H WINDOW TYPE TAG

A101 EQUIPMENT PLAN M101 FLOOR PLANS - MECHANICAL ",
A200 FIRST FLOOR RCP PLUMBING SECTION SYMBOL
A400 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS REFERENCE CHECKED :
ABOO PARTITION TYPES P100 NOTES AND SYMBOLS - PLUMBING @ SPECIALTY EQUIPMENT TAG

PD100 DEMOLITION PLANS - PLUMBING SNM
ABO1 DOOR SCHEDULE AND DETAILS -

P101 SANITARY, VENT & DOMESTIC SCALE:
AB02 FINISH SCHEDULE AND DETAILS WATER PLANS - PLUMBING

NORTH ARROW 12" = 1'-Q"
P102 RISER DIAGRAMS - PLUMBING REVISION NO.
P103 SCHEDULES AND DETAILS - DATE:
PLUMBING 10/05/09

COPYRIGHT 2022, MAGINNISS + DEL NINNO ARCHITECTS ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.




BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

THE MODIFICATION OF EXISTING RESTROOMS TO MEET ADA REQUIREMENTS. THE
RECONFIGURATION OF EXISTING BREAK ROOM INTO STORAGE. THE EXPANSION
OF EXISTING PANTRY.

BUILDING CODES:

APPLICABLE CODE: VIRGINIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE (IBC), 2021
2021 VIRGINIA CONSTRUCTION CODE
2021 ICC EXISTING BUILDING CODE
ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE BUILDINGS AND
FACILITIES (ICC/ANSI A117.1), 2017

GENERAL BUILDING CODE INFORMATION:

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: UNSEPARATED MIXED USE; A-3, B (NO CHANGE)
OCCUPANTS: EXISTING (NO CHANGE)

BUILDING HEIGHT: 3 STORIES

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V

SPRINKLERS: NO

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM: NO

BUILDING GROSS AREA TABULATION: (1ABLE 506.2)

EXISTING RENOVATION TOTAL BUILDING AREA
BUILDING AREA AREA AFTER RENOVATION
8,000 SF 890 SF 8,000 SF (NO CHANGE)

(15% ALTERATION
LEVEL 2 ALTERATION)

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS:

TYPE X, TABLE 601

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME:

EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS:

INTERIOR BEARING WALLS:

NONBEARING WALLS & PARTITIONS, EXTERIOR
NONBEARING WALLS & PARTITIONS, INTERIOR
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION

ROOF CONSTRUCTION

CORRIDOR

FINISHES:

0 HOUR
0 HOUR
0 HOUR
0 HOUR
0 HOUR
0 HOUR
0 HOUR

0 HOUR

MEANS OF EGRESS:

MAX COMMON NUMBER OF EXIT ACCESS MINIMUM
PATH OF TRAVEL EXITS (1006.3.3) TRAVEL DISTANCE CORRIDOR WIDTH
(1006.2.1) " (1017.2) (1020.3)
CODE REQUIRED 75'0" 2 200' 0" 36"
PROVIDED 23' 0" 3 52' 0" 44"

(TABLE 803.13 INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH REQUIREMENTS BY OCCUPANCY)

EXIT ENCLOSURES AND EXIT PASSAGEWAYS:

CORRIDORS:

ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES:

CLASS B

CLASS B

CLASS B

MEENN Yo
ARCHITECTS

PC

500 Montgomery St., #550
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
703/548-0460 mdnarch.com

AREA OF WORK OCCUPANCY SCHEDULE

ROOM NO.

ROOM NAME

FUNCTION

OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR

AREA

OCCUPANCY

100

HALLWAY

169 SF

e —— S —

NOT IN CONTRACT

% OVERALL FIRST FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

L
| MAXIMUM PATH OF TRAVE

103 JANITOR CLOSET ACCESSORY STORAGE 300 SF 29 SF 1
104 PANTRY COMMERCIAL PANTRY 200 SF 314 SF 2
105 STORAGE ACCESSORY STORAGE 300 SF 97 SF 1

2 [07/11/2025| CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
1 [06/13/2025 DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
ISSUE
RUST MANOR

INTERIOR RENOVATIONS

802 CHILDRENS CENTER RD
LEESBURG, VA 20175

DRAWING TITLE:

BUILDING CODE COMPLIANCE

PLANS

COMM. NO:

230210

DRAWING NUMBER:

DRAWN :

SNM

CHECKED :

SNM

G101

SCALE:
As indicated

DATE:
10/05/09

COPYRIGHT 2022, MAGINNISS + DEL NINNO ARCHITECTS ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.




CLEAR FLOOR SPACE & MANEUVERING

OUTLET LOCATIONS ACCESSIBLE ROUTE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
110" 24" MAX,~ 48"MIN. 24" MAX
H W W W Wg 48"MIN. > " N
EUﬂUﬂUﬂ a i w i S~ N /[g N
= % § 1:20 MAX SLOPE = 7‘ §'< 2
3-8" “ B i< 3 3
/ 2 N e Jg(
CLEARANCE AT DOOR DOOR HARDWARE & ACCESSIBILITY MOUNTING HEIGHTS
ALIGN CENTERLINE OF T-STAT E E
18" WITH CENTERLINE OF LIGHT b bS53
A SWITCH £ 23 £8
2 &t S S8 S
e
2 71 B : 8 3 3% 3¢
= s 7 0% — @00 g o |
© | N NI
< ‘ 7 ‘ DO % 0 0 u /
I 58 "y .y
, SER T e
N

PROTRUDING OBJECTS

MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS

Handrails are permitted to protrude 4"
max - 307.2 ADA and ANSI

Operable elements located on circulation
paths must comply for requirements of
protruding objects - 307.2 ADA

Door closers and doorstops shall be
permitted to be 78" above finish floor or

g ground - 307.4 ADA and 307.2 ANSI.
5 | | o
(ee]
~
N POST MOUNTED
A PROTRUDING OBJECTS
LIMITS OF PROTRUDING OBJECTS
307.2 ADA
307.2 ANSI
—_Sign
z >
o
_ <
v L ~ANISPE
© 7« Lg =
S 4" MAX 4" MAX N
; —Post
N .
A
307.3 ANSI 307.3 ANSI
4" MAX 4" MAX v
’fg/l/ P
N Unlimijted Unlimitgd UJinmited
5 >12"
v 2
© A\
S
Z_ >12'
N
A
307.3 ANSI
307.3 ANSI
Protect shaded area fro
cross traffic.
/ﬁ é ;OO
S \"
~
[S ~

REDUCED VERTICAL CLEARANCE

307.4 ADA
307.4 ANSI

Cane hits post or pylon
before person hits object.

32" min 32" min 36" MIN , .
T—T H Clearance dimensions must be
E%& G S _ —X measured between faces of
= projecting bases, chair rails or
N other elements.
A
N
hinged door sliding door folding door doorway without doors
404.2.3 ADA 404.2.3 ADA 404.2.3 ADA 404.2.2 ANSI
404.2.2 ANSI 404.2.2 ANSI 404.2.2 ANSI
N — — — 7 r- - - — — 9 —X%
| @ | | | N r — — — — 7
C
5 | 18"min X > |
| ’
© 2 // > 4" MINl <I\:|
|24" preferred | |
I ' I
= ¢ 3 ( — = — :
NOTE: NOTE:

FRONT APPROACH - PULL SIDE

404.2.4.1 ADA
404.2.3.2 ANSI

L
I I

|
\# r
NOTE:

Y= 52" MIN NEW BUILDINGS
Y= 48" MIN EXISTING BUILDNGS

FRONT APPROACH - PUSH SIDE

404.2.4.1 ADA
404.2.3.2 ANSI

J}’ﬁ
/

/

60" MIN

\

« 60"MIN
S~

Va

Doors sWinging away from each other
404.2.5 ANSI

IF X=36"MIN THEN Y = 60" MIN
IF X=42"MIN THEN Y = 54" MIN

HINGE APPROACH - PULL SIDE

404.2.4.1 ADA
404.2.3.2 ANSI

NOTE:
Y= 42" MIN TYPICAL

Y = 48" MIN TYPICAL
Y = 54" MIN IF DOOR HAS A CLOSER

LATCH APPROACH - PULL SIDE

404.2.4.1 ADA
404.2.3.2 ANSI

NOTE:

Y= 48" MIN IF DOOR HAS A CLOSER AND LATCH Y =42"MIN TYPICAL
X=6"MIN IF DOOR HAS A CLOSER AND LATCH Y =48"MIN IF DOOR HAS A CLOSER

HINGE APPROACH - PUSH SIDE
404.2.3.2 ANSI

I

'_

o)

=

x

o

(@) ~

0o N
/

Zz 60" MIN

=

)

N \

T /

= ~

a) -

=

x

o

@)

[m]

Doors swinging towards from each other
404.2.6 ADA
404.2.5 ANSI

TWO DOORS IN A SERIES

48" MIN

DOOR WIDTH

LATCH APPROACH - PUSH SIDE

404.2.4.1 ADA
404.2.3.2 ANSI
-~
- N
/
/ \| | 304.4 ADA &
60" MIN ANSI -
Doors are
\ permitted to
/ swing into
~ turing spaces.
-

Doors swinging in same direction
404.2.6 ADA
404.2.5 ANSI

I\/\A[\)Cé N

SS+
N

Q
ARCHITECTS

PC

500 Montgomery St., #550
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
703/548-0460 mdnarch.com

L 60" MIN 12"MIN, |, 36"MIN |,  L12"MIN
‘1 ‘1 ~
- =~ r— — 7 > =
25 'a's | | = 5
/ \ z > % ®
= | L = N
\ s r | s <~
‘ 5 E | e
\ /] |®© s © N
~ —’;v L — — — — d / /
CIRCULAR T-SHAPED FORWARD PARALLEL
TURNING SPACE POSITION OF CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
304.3 ADA 305.5 ADA
304.3 ANSI 305.5 ANSI
See also paragraph 603.2.3 (ADA and
ANSI) for
requirements of door swings at Toilet
Rooms
Floor or ground surfaces of the L 60" MIN I 36" MIN
wheelchair turning space or clear 7 7 H
floor or ground space shall have a -
slope not steeper than 1:48 and Z © 5
shall comply with Section 302 of =§ A > N
ANSI or ADA b= s
N\ —_ —_ —_ —_ =
304.2 and 305.2 DOJ ' 3
304.2 and 305.2 ANS| L |
N\ —_ —
Doors shall be permitted to swing PARALLEL APPROACH FORWARD APPROACH
into turning spaces. 305.7.2 ADA 305.7.1 ADA
305.7.1 ANSI 305.7.2 ANSI
304.4 ADA
304.4 ANSI
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT ALCOVES
24" MAX ~ 48"MIN 24" MAX When accessible
route is less than 60",
Provide 60"x60"
passing spaces at
NN N 200 max.
pd pd pd pd 403.3 ADA
= = = = 403.3 ANSI
o) & & ©
(ap] ™ [ap] ™
N
R -~ L, B0"MIN

CLEAR WIDTH OF ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

403.5.1 ADA
403.5 ANSI

48" MIN

42" MIN

v/

42" MIN

7

<48" /

180 DEGREE TURN

PASSING SPACE /6LEAR WIDTH OF A%CESSIBLE ROUTE

403.5.3 ADA
403.5.2 ANSI

60" MIN

36" MIN

36" MIN

<48"/

180 DEGREE TURN - EXCEPTION

403.5.2 ADA
403.5.1 ANSI

REACH RANGES

Reach ranges for children are
less
than the above. See 308 ADA

34" MIN
48" MAX

OBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH

308.3.2 ADA
308.3.2 ANSI

15" MIN
48" MAX

FORWARD REACH LIMITS

308.2 ADA
308.2 ANSI

>
x Zl<
= ==
© 0 Q
>10"-24" MAX
UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH
308.3.1 ADA
308.3.1 ANSI
20" MAX >20-25" MAX
>
<C
$ <
g 3

OBSTRUCTED HIGH FORWARD REACH

308.2.2 ADA
308.2.2 ANSI

1 [07/11/2025

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

NO. DATE

DESCRIPTION

ISSUE

RUST MANOR
INTERIOR RENOVATIONS

802 CHILDRENS CENTER RD
LEESBURG, VA 20175

DRAWING TITLE:

ADA DETAILS

COMM. NO:
230210

DRAWN :
AQ

CHECKED :
Checker

SCALE:
114" = 10"

DATE:
10/05/09

DRAWING NUMBER:

G200

COPYRIGHT 2022, MAGINNISS + DEL NINNO ARCHITECTS ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.




DEVICE LOCATION & ALIGNMENTS

DEVICE LOCATION & ALIGNMENTS

1 |_4||

3/4"

51/2"

O

\_SEE NOTE #2

SECTION 03
COAT CLOSET SHELVING

NOTES:

11/4"

PROVIDE ALL REQ'D IN WALL BLOCKING

11

TYPICAL COAT CLOSET

WALL BLOCKING "OUTWATER BRA1194" OR EQUAL.
EXCEEDS 3'-0".

NOTES:

1. ALL BIRCH OR MAPLE VENEER SHELVING SHALL BE
CLEAR LACAQ. FIN. U.O.N..

2. PROVIDE SHELF/ROD BRACKETS AT STUDS ORIN
WALL BLOCKING "OUTWATER BRA1194" OR EQUAL.
EXCEEDS 3'-0"

3. ALL COAT CLOSETS SHALL HAVE SHELVING AS
INDICATED ON SECTION '3".

4. REFER TO CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION
OF RODS MOUNTED AT 48" AFF. COAT CLOSET TYPE
(A1).

5. COAT HANGERS BY "MAGNUSON
GROUP"(1.800.342.5725) www.magnusongroup.com
HANGER MOD. MG-17PP(GREY PLASTIC) RECEPTACLE
MOD. R1.5(PLATED STEEL).

COAT HANGERS SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED
BY MILLWORK CONTRACTOR. CALCULATE 4" PER
HANGER, TOTAL QUANTITY.

1" BIRCH OR MAPLE
VENEER SHELVING

1" SATIN CHROME ROD
& ESCUTHEON PLATE

24" MIN.

T

COAT HANGER. REFER
TO NOTE NO.5 FOR
FURTHER

INFORMATION

S S

1

SHELF LOCATION /
FOR ANSI A UNITS

R
: X/\
1

1" BIRCH OR MAPLE —|
DIVIDERS FOR ADA
ROD. REFER TO
CONSTRUCTION PLAN
FOR LOCATION WHERE

\

3-10" MAX.

59" TYPE (A)

REQUIRED

SECTION 01

EDGED 1" BIRCH OR
MAPLE VENEER
SHELVING.

SIX (6) PER CLOSET
WITH

SHELF CLIPS & OR
SUPPORTS

24" MIN.
o

WALL STANDARDS & /7//
SHELF SUPPORTS @
32 n =

+

WALL STANDARDS
WITH

SHELF CLIPS AT
END

WALLS OF 36" WIPE
CLOSET MAXIMUM

SECTION 02

WALL BLOCKING "OUTWATER BRA1194" OR EQUAL.
EXCEEDS 3'-0".

L
Q
O
S L
Q < BACK BOX SIZES TO BE o £ 3
iy CONFIRMED & 5 <5
6 0 COORDINATED o, o>
e WITH DATA/TEL -
¢ VENDER. 3
PN M| b
= f__ o [l
2o

5 TYPICAL LOCATION FOR COMBINED OUTLETS AT VISIBLE AREAS (REFER
TO GENERAL NOTE NO. 3 FOR FURTHER CLARIFICATION)

WALL
TELEPHO
! NE R Y
-9

) WALL OUTLET —— )
60 Fa\ | | 60

. DOOR = .

© OR OPENING ©

NOTE: (COORDINATE WALL OUTLET AT TELEPHONE)

6 TYPICAL LOCATION FOR WALL HUNG TELEPHONE @ WALL OR COLUMN

12" UNO. |
EQ , EQ RECESSED
Y, | PULLSTATION
cC
“ _ s - {,/ _
/ L_TF ‘
/ |
Ll — - — | —| - + + .
= \ - T -
® & N | z
< | Sy
S \ ¥
\ E
7  WALL OUTLET, FIRE ALARM DEVICE, PULL STATION
128 UND.
EQ. EQ.
/ ‘ ;
P
- - 7 i -
p / FIRE
| EXT. —
. a - CABINE N ]
e = T Q
. N | ©
8 i \ | S
% \ =
¥ DOOR Il
OR OPEr\hr\LG ¢
8 WALL OUTLET, FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET, & FIRE ALARM DEVICE
|, 2-6"OR LESS
FIRE ALARM DEVICE
/ DOOR FRAME OR CORNER
\ THERMOSTAT, INTERCOM OR 2ND
/ ROW OF
[ RECEPTACLES CENTER TO CLUSTER
EQ.| EQ. LIGHT SWITCH, DIMMERS, EGRESS
BUTTON,
- ainie INTERCOM BUTTON, CARD READER,
ETC.
\
DOOR . POWER AND TELEPHONE RECEPTACLE
OR OPENING
¢

9 WALL OUTLET, LIGHT SWITCHES, REQUEST TO EXIT BUTTONS, THERMOSTAT,
FIRE ALARM DEVICE

FIRE ALARM DEVICE

]«7
/ 6" THERMOSTAT, INTERCOM OR 2ND
. ROW OF RECEPTACLES CENTER TO
p I CLUSTER

LIGHT SWITCH, DIMMERS, EGRESS
BUTTON, INTERCOM
N BUTTON, CARD READER, ETC.

AN

\
DOOR AT
OPEN POSITION

1

1 0 WALL OUTLET, FIRE ALARM DEVICE, PULL STATION AT INTERIOR OFFICE
OR CONF. ROOM

GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL DEVICES AND RECEPTACLES SHALL BE MOUNTED AS SPECIFIED ON THIS SHEET AND IN

COMPLIANCE WITH ADA & CURRENT ICC/ANSI A117.1 (2009) GUIDELINES FOR UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. REFER

TO POWER & COMMUNICATION PLAN(S) AND/OR ELEVATION(S). COORDINATE LOCATION OF OUTLETS WITH
FINISH WALL PANEL JOINTS BEFORE SETTING.

2. OUTLETS IN GYPSUM BOARD/METAL STUD PARTITION. REFER TO FINISH PLAN(S) AND ELEVATION(S) FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION. PROVIDE MATCHING COVER PLATES FOR ALL SYSTEMS.

3. ALL POWER AND TELEPHONE RECEPTACLES SHALL BE MOUNTED VERTICALLY

EXCEPT WHEN:

a) 3(THREE) OR MORE DUPLEX OUTLETS ARE GANGED TOGETHER WITH DUPLEX RECEPTACLES:

b) QUAD OUTLETS (OR SQUARE DATA/COMMUNICATION BOXES) ARE GANGED

TOGETHER WITH DUPLEX
RECEPTACLES

I

4. SUBMIT CUT-SHEET(S) OR SAMPLE OF ALL DEVICES, INCLUDING POWER AND
COMMUNICATION RECEPTACLES, SWITCHES, PUSH BUTTONS, COVER PLATES,
THERMOSTATS, HVAC DIFFUSERS, FIRE SAFETY DEVICES, EXIT SIGNS, ACCESS DOORS,
WALL MOUNTED PHONES, ETC. TO ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL FOR

AESTHETIC CONFORMITY.

DOOR MTD. COAT HOOK
DOOR FRAME

FIRE ALARM DEVICE

Fa&N|

A=

12||

i.i hY |
© =¢I’ o @\
l-O =

Q=
SR
e}

DOOR

OR OPENING

¢ PROJECTION SCREEN SWITCH. THERMOSTAT AND/OR INTERCOM
LIGHT SWITCH, DIMMERS, EGRESS BUTTON, INTERCOM
m BUTTON, CARD READER, ETC. CLUSTER, (SEE PLAN

FOR QUANTITY OF EACH CLUSTER)
DOOR LEVER, PULL
[Fﬁ POWER AND TELEPHONE RECEPTACLE
.~ FINISHFLOOR

1 TYPICAL LOCATION FOR LIGHT SWITCHES, DIMMERS, EGRESS BUTTONS,
THERMOSTATS, PROJECTION SCREEN SWITCHES, ETC.

COAT HOOK
DOOR FRAME

—— FIRE ALARM DEVICE
1\7\_I

12'+

LIGHT SWITCH, DIMMERS, EGRESS BUTTON,

1 0"

5"6"

4!_0"

DOOR
OR OPEN

6-8"
¢
A

] INTERCOM BUTTON, CARD READER, ETC.
o0 i CLUSTER, (SEE PLAN FOR QUANTITY OF EACH CLUSTER)

% THERMOSTAT, INTERCOM
DOOR LEVER, PULL

[Fﬁ POWER AND TELEPHONE RECEPTACLE
.~ FINISHFLOOR

2 TYPICAL LOCATION FOR TWO ROWS OF LIGHT SWITCHES, DIMMERS,
EGRESS BUTTONS, THERMOSTATS, ETC.

EQ%EQ.

r

~N
L

q

6" U.O.N.

—CREDENZA OR COUNTER——

/ /—FINISH FLOOR—\ \

LIGHT SWITCHES,
DIMMERS,
POWER AND

TELEPHONE A o
RECEPTACLE, ETC.
CLUSTER

E(j?EQ.

6" U.O.N.

3 TYPICAL LOCATION FOR OUTLETS, SWITCHES AND THERMOSTATS, ETC. AT

CREDENZA OR

COUNTERTOP (REFER TO GENERAL NOTE NO. 4 FOR FURTHER

CLARIFICATION)

EQ%EQ. EQ.

EQ.

TYPICAL WALL PANEL JOINT

6"

,@/

L
T)r——

18"

POWER AND TELEPHONE
RECEPTACLE CENTERED
BETWEEN PANEL JOINT

S FINISH FLOOR

4 TYPICAL LOCATION FOR POWER AND TELEPHONE OUTLETS AT WALL
PANEL OR COLUMN
(REFER TO GENERAL NOTE NO. 4 FOR FURTHER CLARIFICATION)
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WATER CLOSETS / TOILET STALLS / URINALS

LAVATORIES & MIRRORS

39"- 41"

12"MAX L, 42" MINW

_41u

39u

SIDE WALL GRAB BARS

604.5.1 ANSI

=
‘ 5<8
L [ SS5
) ¥ 38
4" MAX - g &5
=572
i 18" z =z 588
= 2 =&=
¢ 8 3 ®
60" MIN s g
c E
J 9
STANDARD STALL = @
604.8.1 ADA
604.9.1 ANSI
=
G F
g S
32" MIN N S5,
L m g g
- - E23
I88
I o
17“-1\9" E § g
=z - 58
=z = BT
= 3
x &
=y
&
35"-37"
AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE STALLS
604.8.2 ADA
604.10.1 ANSI

42 MIN
| 24"|\/||Ni‘1</L 7

1-1/2" MIN*

N

o

/

s

48" MAX

Dispenser Area -

ANS|

Toilet Paper

Dispenser Area -

ADA

15"MIN
18"MIN

DISPENSER OUTLET LOCATIONS

604.7 & 609.3 ADA
604.7 & 609.3 ANSI

* Areas shown above are for recessed
dispensers. Protruding dispenser locations are
subject to additional clearances at grab bar as

shown.

36" MIN

24" MIN

T—'%MIN

C———

Flush control valve
shall be located on
open side.

]
b

—

i
{

REAR WALL GRAB BARS
604.5.2 ADA

604.5.2 ANS|

Door shall not swing
into required area of
the compartment —

3

56" MIN
59" MIN

-
L [Te)
¢
60" MIN
STANDARD STALL
END OF ROW
604.9.3.1 ANSI

WALL MTD WC
FLR MTD WC

@l

9" Ml

|

40" max.

’

34" max

27" min.
29" min.

7

8" min. knee clearance

6" max. toe clearance

] 17" min. depth
HEIGHT AND CLEARANCES
606.3 ADA 17" min},
606.3 ANSI
7; ,_ — — — —l
< | clear
E floor
S | space
L 1]
19" max L
48" min.
l‘
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
606.2 ADA
606.2 ANSI

LAVATORIES WITH ENHANCED REACH RANGES:

606.5 ANSI - faucets, soap dispenser controls shall have a reach depth of 11". If

automatic, activation to occur within a reach depth of 11". Water and soap flow shall be
provided within 11" reach depth. 2009 IBC Section 1109.2.3 When 6 or more lavatories
are required, at least one shall comply with 606.5 as well as one that complies with 606.

EXPOSED PIPES and SURFACES:

606.5 ADA & 606.6 ANSI -Water supply and drain lines under lavatories shall be insulated
or otherwise configured to protect against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive

surfaces under lavatories.

MIRRORS:

603.3 ADA & 603.3 ANSI -When mirrors are located above a counter or lavatory the
mirrors shall be mounted with the bottom edge of the reflecting surface no higher than 40"
above the finish floor. Mirrors not located above a counter or lavatory shall be installed
with the bottom edge of the reflecting surface at 35" max above the finish floor.

MA[\)% N
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KNG
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Alexandria, Virginia 22314
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DRINKING FOUNTAINS (SECTION 602)

BENCHES (SECTION 903)

TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS (ADA)
TOILET PAPER TOILET PAPER URINAL FLUSH MOP SINK  MOP AND BROOM ELECTRIC ELECTRIC
DISPENSER DISPENSER VALVE BASIN HOLDER UTILITY SHELF WATER COOLER WATER COOLER
e (ACCESSIBILE)
}ﬁ' /
GRAB BAR o
: = > w o R B i
20 N : 2 =k
% 8 i . = © S S
“ 5 = = = S S 5 S
=z Ny = ® “ = = 5
= - 5 I Ry RN 2 =
a 16" ﬁ =
SOAP DISPENSER COMBINATION PAPER
TOWEL DISPENSER W/
ROBE HOOK TOWEL BAR (TYP.) PERSONAL WASTE RECEPTACLE PAPER TOWEL PAPER TOWEL
EMERGENCY DISPENSER W/ DISPENSER
PULL SWITCH WASTE RECEPTACLE (RECESSED)
SANITARY NAPKIN TOILET SEAT
RECEPTACLE COVER DISPENSER
. / ’
—\ >
L_[IJ G——H <>(>ﬁ -~ e El
S 3 = 2 2 s
o S =
<'-A\ -~ E‘L:\ - -~ -~
BABY CHANGING FIRE EXTINGUISHER STROBE
STATION- CABINET CLOSET ROD
RECESSED THERMOSTAT AND SHELF
SANITARY NAPKIN ELEVATOR WALL SWITCH FIRE ALARM VISUAL SIGNAL LINEN CLOSET ADA CLOSET
DISPENSER CALL BUTTON PULL BOX SHELVING ROD AND SHELF
0] / 0]
D D
W = =
L (@] (@]
4 = o i "
2 N AT A g . 5 2 Avé
% Q = = Sl © |6 o
P 5 5 = 5 g £ % 2 © % 2
< = = © = = © © L = S
~ S S S < MRS
—N\ —N\ —N\ —N\ —N\ %A E)A ﬁ& E(I)A Al < <r\ g
N N \ \ N <Z( \ % \ % N N N TE
o - - m
OUTLET L <
FULL HEIGHT MIRROR VANITY MIRROR JANITOR CLOSET
UTILITY SHELF
p J T oo
= // / / S
= e -
Vd = -
I IS
FULL HEIGHT VANITY MIRRORS: JANITOR
MIRROR DIMENSION TO CLOSET UTILITY
BOTTOM OF SHELF
REFLECTIVE SURFACE
FROM FINISHED FLOOR
ADA TOILET FIXTURE MOUNTING HEIGHTS
48" L FLOOR
ANz L VCLEARANCE ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION,
N — "
Sk 60" DIA " IF APPLICABLE
= ol L _ TURNING 12" MAX
R (v PR RADIUS TN ‘ 54" MIN FLOOR 30"
N 1 P —MIRROR | | \ ; CLEARANCE
ZN— 12" MIN Z\% \ \ | |
= }L%L = 42" MIN,, 2" MAX | —E Nl
: R =X 1 | ‘ = % } | | T
3 N ’ — . T — | = == ]
5 . | 8% gEE } o | ]
| S oNX®» - \
A LU Ll I S . ol jruinj
‘I: P P 15" AT \\ ‘ ‘ ‘ } | | | |
/ | | ‘ ‘
o 1an 15"MIN 15" MIN 1‘5" MIN 15" MI‘N
DRINKING FOUNTAINS WITH

WATER BOTTLE FILLING STATION

20"-24"

42" MIN J

a

2 1/2" max
>

1

in

BENCH SIZE

903 ADA
903 ANSI

~

36"MIN

17n_25u

Al

A

27" MIN

8" 6"
MIN  MAX
KNEE AND TOE
CLEARANCES

306.2 & 306.3 ADA
306.2 & 306.3 ANSI

9" MIN

L 48" MIN
1 7"_1 9||

> 24"MAX

CLEARANCES AND
FORWARD APPROACH

305.7 ADA
305.7 ANSI

5"MAX L, 158"
>< 71;
2] Ty
> > < >
< < |a <
= 2 2 >
- z = z
8 = o 8
o) ({e)
N 7
SPOUT LOCATION SINGLE FOUNTAIN
"HIGH - LOW"
602.4 & 602.5 ADA 211.2 ADA Exception
602.4 & 602.5 ANSI
4" MAX
" Not to exceed 2
L 30" MIN fountain depth
1 —
Standard Fountain is a —
protruding object—— .
=
| -
- - [
In maxJ ‘ﬁL
4" MAX
BUILT IN FOUNTAIN OR SINGLE FOUNTAIN OR
COOLER; COOLER IN ALCOVE
OR PARALLEL APPROACH 307 ADA
307 ANSI

211.2 MINIMUM NUMBER - No fewer than two
drinking fountains shall be provided. One drinking fountain shall comply with 602.1 through 602.6 and one drinking fountain

shall comply with 602.7.

EXCEPTION: Where a single drinking fountain
complies with 602.1 through 602.6 and 602.7, it shall be permitted to be substituted for two separate drinking fountains.

602.1-.6 ADA

15" MIN

30" MIN

1 [07/11/2025

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

URINALS (SECTION 605)

NOTE: ALL CLEARANCES ARE BASED ON ICC/ANSI A117.1 2009 EDITION FOR ADULT USERS.

30" MIN
I
z 5 M‘N Ur|nals.may be s}all type or wall
s | hung with rim 17" above floor
2 T 1
’ May be reduced to 29" clear if
: screens do not project past front
| edge of urinal.
\ Must increase to 36" clear if
30 screens are larger than 24" deep.
CLEAR
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
605.3 ADA
605.3 ANSI

NO. DATE

DESCRIPTION

ADA FIXTURE MOUNTING CRITERIA

ISSUE

RUST MANOR
INTERIOR RENOVATIONS

802 CHILDRENS CENTER RD
LEESBURG, VA 20175

DRAWING TITLE:

TOILET ROOM DETAILS & ADA
MOUNTING HEIGHTS

COMM. NO:
230210

DRAWN :
AQ

FIXTURE ADULT ADULT REMARKS
ADA
[ 4 A 15" 18" TO TOP OF TOILET SEAT
— 1

% l(-jl)J //,ﬁ 2 §§ B 22" 25" TO CL OF TISSUE DISPENSING POINT
'_
<§E 8 C - 36" TO CENTERLINE OF GRAB BAR

[m) O D - 41" TO BOTTOM OF GRAB BAR

< @ KEY NOTES: 1) 36" GRAB BAR; 2) 42" GRAB BAR; 3) TISSUE DISPENSER;
\ 4) 18" GRAB BAR

3
2. A 17" 17" TO TOP OF RIM
=z
= <t
> 31" 34" TO TOP OF RIM
:JO_: B 40" 40" TO B.O. MIRROR REFLECTIVE SURFACE
:>E Ncm B C 40" 40" TO CENTERLINE OF SOAP DISPENSING POINT

<
- NN N KEY NOTES: 4) MIRROR; 5) LAVATORY: 6) SOAP DISPENSER
g 40" 40" TO CENTERLINE OF TOWEL DISPENSING POINT
E % B 40" 40" TO ELECTRIC EYE OF HAND DRYER
xa <| m
2
o NN
A 40" 36" TO SPOUT OUTLET
x X N A
wl N N B 40" 42" TO SPOUT OUTLET
= <
28|
; O <‘(
S X

CHECKED :
Checker

SCALE:
114" = 10"

DATE:
10/05/09

DRAWING NUMBER:

G202
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% FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN

SCALE: 14"=1-0"
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500 Montgomery St., #550
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KEYNOTES DEMOLITION

D01 DEMOLISH FLOOR FINISH, PROTECT UNDERLYING WOOD
FLOORING FOR REFINISHING

D02 DEMOLISH EXISTING PLUBMING FIXTURES

D03 DEMOLISH EXISTING STOVE, HOOD, CAP VENT

D04 REMOVE EXISTING DOOR; EXISTING FRAME TO REMAIN
D05 DEMOLISH MILLWORK

D08 DEMOLISH EXISTING FCU; SEE MECHANICAL DEMOLITION
DRAWINGS

vl

Scale: 1/8" = 1'-0"

]

0 4' 8' 16' 24 32'
3 [07/11/2025| CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
2 |06/13/2025 DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
1 |[04/18/2025 SCHEMATIC DESIGN

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

ISSUE

GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES

13.

14.
15.

16.
17.

18.

19.
. ANY FLOOR FINISHES DAMAGED BY THE DEMOLITION CONTRACTOR SHALL BE PATCHED TO MATCH EXISTING.
21.
22.
23.

ALL WORK SHOWN IS EXISTING TO REMAIN UNLESS NOTED OR INDICATED AS DASHED LINES TO BE REMOVED. THE EXTENT OF DEMOLITION WORK SHALL INCLUDE ALL INCIDENTAL DEMOLITION WORK NECESSARY
TO PROPERLY PROVIDE ALL NEW WORK SHOWN AND SPECIFIED, TO INCLUDE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, & PLUMBING ITEMS.

ALL EXISTING STRUCTURE SHALL REMAIN, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALL EXISTING SURFACES TO REMAIN SHALL BE PROTECTED, PATCHED IF DAMAGED AND CLEANED PRIOR TO APPLICATION OF FINISHES.

CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT ALL EQUIPMENT AND OTHER ELEMENTS IN AREA OF NEW OR DEMOLITION WORK.

DEMOLITION WORK SHOWN IS BASED ON EXISTING DRAWINGS AND INSPECTIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISUALLY INSPECT ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS, AND IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PERFORMING THE INDICATED
DEMOLITION WORK EVEN IF ACTUAL CONDITIONS DIFFER FROM THESE SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

DEMOLITION CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH NEW WORK SECTIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION RELATED TO EXTENT OF DEMOLITION.

REFER TO ALL OTHER DRAWINGS IN THIS SET FOR INCIDENTAL DEMOLITION WORK NOT NOTED ON THE DEMOLITION PLANS.

THE OWNER HAS FIRST RIGHT OF REFUSAL OF ALL SALVAGE ITEMS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROPERLY DISPOSE OF ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS. DO NOT STOCKPILE DEBRIS ON SITE.

ITEMS TO BE DEMOLISHED SHALL BE REMOVED COMPLETELY INCLUDING ALL ANCHORS, HANGERS, FASTENERS, PIPES, CONDUITS, DUCTS, ETC. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED TO BE ABANDONED IN PLACE.

. CONC. SLAB PATCHES MUST BE FLUSH WITH REMAINING SURFACES TO PERMIT APPLICATION OF FINISHES. PROVIDE WELDED WIRE MESH IN PATCH AREAS LARGER THAN (4) FOUR SQUARE FEET.
. CONCRETE SLABS TO REMAIN SHALL BE PATCHED, SCRAPED, LEVELED, AND CLEANED TO PROVIDE SURFACE SUITABLE FOR NEW FINISHES.
. WHERE RENOVATED AREAS ARE RECEIVING NEW UNDERGROUND MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, OR ADDITIONAL FOUNDATION WORK, SEE MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRIC, AND STRUCTURAL

DRAWINGS, AS WELL AS ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS TO DETERMINE EXTENT OF REQUIRED CUT AND PATCH OF EXISTING SLAB. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ALL CONCRETE SLAB DEMOLITION
AND REPLACE AS NECESSARY TO INSTALL THE NEW WORK. BACKFILL ALL BELOW GRADE DEMOLITION WORK WITH SUITABLE FILL MEETING STRUCTURAL REQUIREMENTS FOR NEW WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM PARTITIONS SHOWN TO BE REMOVED INCLUDING TYPE OF PARTITION AND EXACT LOCATION. COMPLETELY REMOVE PARTITIONS FROM FLOOR TO STRUCTURE ABOVE INCLUDING
BASE, ALL FASTENERS, GROUTS, SEALANTS, ETC., UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. MASONRY PARTITIONS WHICH EXTEND THROUGH THE SLAB SHALL BE REMOVED TO 8" BELOW FINISH FLOOR. FILL SLAB OPENING
WITH CONCRETE FILL TO RECEIVE FINISH FLOOR. WHERE WALLS SCHEDULED TO BE REMOVED SIT ON SLABS, GRIND SLAB TO RECEIVE FINISH FLOOR.

REMOVE, PATCH AND REPAIR PORTIONS OF WALL PARTITIONS WHICH CONFLICT WITH NEW WORK TO BE INSTALLED, EVEN IF NOT SPECIFICALLY NOTED TO BE DEMOLISHED ON PLANS.

COORDINATE DEMOLITION OF ALL STRUCTURAL ITEMS (COLUMNS, BEAMS, SLABS, ETC.) WITH STRUCTURAL DWGS. EXTENT OF DEMOLITION AREA SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH STRUCTURAL REQUIREMENTS
AND COORDINATED WITH ALL NEW WORK.

TEMPORARILY SUPPORT ALL BEAMS, LINTELS, PORTIONS OF WALLS ETC., TO BE DISTURBED BY DEMOLITION WORK, UNTIL THEY ARE RE-SUPPORTED BY NEW WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING THE INTEGRITY OF EXISTING BUILDING ELEMENTS TO REMAIN THROUGHOUT SEQUENCE OF WORK. ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING BUILDING CONDITIONS
SHOWN TO REMAIN SHALL BE RESTORED TO NEW WORK CONDITION AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

WINDOWS AND DOORS SCHEDULED FOR REMOVAL SHALL BE REMOVED COMPLETELY. FASTENERS MAY BE CUT FLUSH WITH HEAD, JAMBS, AND SILLS IF THE NEW UNIT WILL CONCEAL FASTENER. PROTECT
EXISTING SILLS SCHEDULED TO REMAIN. ALL EXISTING OPENINGS MUST BE FIELD MEASURED PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL OF SHOP DRAWINGS.

WHERE FINISHES ARE INDICATED TO BE REMOVED, REMOVAL SHALL INCLUDE ANY GROUT, ADHESIVES, FASTENERS, AND ALL OTHER ITEMS USED TO ATTACH THE FINISHES TO THE SURFACES THAT THEY COVER.

WHERE CEILINGS ARE TO BE REMOVED, ALL CEILINGS SYSTEMS INCLUDING GRID, TRIM HANGER, CLIPS, ETC. SHALL BE REMOVED DOUBLE CEILINGS ARE NOT PERMITTED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

REMOVE ALL CURTAINS AND BLINDS IN AREAS OF RENOVATION OR DEMOLITION, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

REMOVE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING ITEMS AS NOTED ON MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING PLANS. COORDINATE WITH CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING,
FOR ADDITIONAL DEMOLITION NOTES. REMOVAL WORK IS INTENDED TO INCLUDE ALL ASSOCIATED ITEMS SUCH AS ELECTRICAL OUTLETS, SWITCHES, CONDUITS, CONTROLS, PIPING, MOUNTING BLOCKS, ETC., AS
NOTED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO ALL CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR PROCEDURES CONCERNING RELATED TRADES IN AREAS
WHICH REQUIRE DEMOLITION. REPAIR AND PATCH ANY AREAS DAMAGED DURING REMOVAL WORK.
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INTERIOR RENOVATIONS
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LEESBURG, VA 20175
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FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION
PLAN

COMM. NO: DRAWING NUMBER:
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D03 DEMOLISH EXISTING STOVE, HOOD, CAP VENT
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NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

ISSUE

1.

GENERAL NOTE APPLICABLE TO ALL DRAWINGS - ITEMS AND CONDITIONS DETAILED,
NOTED OR OTHERWISE IDENTIFIED ON ONE OF THE SECTIONS OR DETAILS ARE
APPLICABLE AND BINDING TO ALL OTHER SECTIONS AND DETAILS FOR IDENTICAL OR
SIMILAR CONDITIONS.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL AREAS OUTSIDE OF DESIGNATED AREA OF WORK
ETR. CUT, PATCH AND RESTORE FINISHES FOR MINOR WORK OUTSIDE THE AREA OF
WORK. COORDINATE WITH OTHER DISCIPLINES.

REFER TO SCHEDULE FOR PARTITION TYPES.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, WALLS SHALL EXTEND TO THE FLOOR OR ROOF DECK
ABOVE AND SEALED PER PARTITION TYPE. REFER TO THE CODE COMPLIANCE
PLANS FOR IDENTIFICATION OF ALL SMOKE AND FIRE WALL CONDITIONS.
PERIMETER CORRIDOR AND LOBBY WALLS SHALL BE BUILT TO RESIST THE PASSAGE
OF SMOKE.

REFER TO WALL SECTIONS AND DETAILS FOR EXTERIOR WALL TYPES AND
CONSTRUCTION.

DIMENSIONS ON PLANS ARE FROM FACE OF MASONRY TO FACE OF MASONRY, FACE
OF MASONRY TO FACE OF GYPSUM BOARD OR FACE OF GYPSUM BOARD TO FACE
OF GYPSUM BOARD.

COLUMN GRID LINE, WHERE SHOWN, ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY, REFER TO
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR COLUMN LOCATIONS.

REFER TO FURNISHING AND/OR ENLARGED PLANS FOR CASEWORK, MILLWORK,
DISPLAY BOARDS, SHELVING UNITS, TV MOUNTING BRACKETS, LOCKERS,
FURNITURE, ETC.

UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE, THE SAME WALL TYPE NEXT TO A DOOR OR
OPENING SHALL CONTINUE OVER THE DOOR OR OPENING.

PLAN LOCATION OF DOORS AND FRAMES RELATIVE TO THE PLANE OF THE WALL IS
DIAGRAMMATIC ONLY. REFER TO THE REFERENCED JAMB AND HEAD CONDITION
DETAILS TO DETERMINE ACTUAL PLACEMENT OF DOOR AND FRAME.
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MARK DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MODEL QUANTITY COMMENTS
JO1 MOP SINK ADVANCE TABCO 9-0OP-20 1
J02 MOP-BROOM HOLD BRADLEY CORPORATION 9955 1
K01 REACH-IN SOLID SWING DOOR REFRIGERATOR WITH HYDROCARBON REFRIGERANT TRUE FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT, INC. T-49-HC 1
K02 REACH-IN SOLID SWING DOOR FREEZER WITH HYDROCARBON REFRIGERANT TRUE FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT, INC. T-23F-HC 1
K03 ICE MAKER MANITOWOC ICE ITO750N 1
K04 ICE STORAGE BIN MANITOWOC ICE D-400 1
K06 HAND SINK ADVANCE TABCO 7-PS-20 1
K07 SANITIZING DISHWASHER GENERAL ELECTRIC GPT225SSLSS 1
K08 THREE COMPARTMENT SINK EAGLE GROUP FN2060-3-24-14/3 1
K09 PREP TABLE ADVANCE TABCO TKSS-246 1
K10 BUILT-IN COMBINATION CONVETION MICROWAVE/CONVECTION WALL OVEN GENERAL ELECTRIC PT7800SHSS 1
K11 WALL-MOUNTED OSCILLATING FAN AIR KING 99539 1
S01 STORAGE RACK METRO 3 RELOCATE EXISTING
S02 LOCKING STORAGE CAGE FOR ALCOHOL 1 RELOCATE EXISTING
S03 TIME CLOCK KRONOS 1 RELOCATE EXISTING
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ISSUE

GENERAL RCP NOTES

DE
DE
FO

1.

GENERAL NOTE APPLICABLE TO ALL DRAWINGS - ITEMS AND CONDITIONS

TAILED NOTED OR OTHERWISE IDENTIFIED ON ONE OF THE SECTIONS OR
TAILS ARE APPLICABLE AND BINDING TO ALL OTHER SECTIONS AND DETAILS
R IDENTICAL OR SIMILAR CONDITIONS.

TYPICAL CEILING HEIGHT SHALL BE 9'-0" UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON
REFLECTED CEILING PLANS. TOILETS AND STORAGE ROOMS TO BE 8'-0".

REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR LIGHT PATTERN AND EXIT LIGHT
LOCATIONS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO SHOP
DRAWINGS.

ALL WALLS SHOWN EXTEND TO THE STRUCTURAL DECK (SEE WALL TYPES).
AT CORRIDOR CHASE WALLS AND LOCKER FIN WALLS, EXTENDED 4" ABOVE
THE CEILING.

REFER TO MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR ITEMS
NOT SHOWN ON CEILING PLAN. GRILLES, SPEAKERS, SPRINKLERS, HEAT &
SMOKE DETECTORS, SHALL BE CENTERED IN TILES UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

ALL BULKHEAD DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FINISH FACE OF WALL OR BULKHEAD
TO FINISH FACE OF BULKHEAD.

PROVIDE 1/2" REVEALS BETWEEN DISSIMILAR MATERIALS ON THE SAME
PLANE AT THE CEILINGS.

IN AREAS OF EXPOSED CEILINGS, PAINT EXPOSED STRUCTURE, UNDERSIDE
OF DECK, SPRINKLER PIPING, CONDUIT AND ALL MISCELLANEOUS
OVERHEAD ITEMS, COLORS TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT.
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TYPICAL TOILET ROOM NOTES

1. AT ALL FLOOR DRAINS IN AREAS OF NEW CONCRETE SLABS, PROVIDE 18"

X 18" SLOPED SUMP TO DRAIN.
ALL ACCESSORIES ARE SURFACE MOUNTED UNLESS NOTED

N

OTHERWISE.

ALL EXPOSED INTERIOR S ATEACH SINK LOGATION THROUGHOUT THE BULDING. 1o & 2 | 07/11/2025| CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
AND EXTERIOR SURFACES 4. NO SUBSTITUTIONS WILL BE PERMITTED FOR TOILET ACCESSORIES 1 106/13/2025 DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

] UNLESS WRITTEN APPROVAL IS OBTAINED FROM THE OWNER'S
PER PLAM FINISH PL-1 MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT. NO. | DATE DESCRIPTION
ADJUSTABLE SHELVING 5. PROVIDE UTILITY SHELF W/ MOP (ITEM 8) HOLDER IN ALL JANITOR'S ISSUE
WITH MATCHING EDGE CLOSETS.

I

BANDING PER LOCATE SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL UNITS 2'-0" O.C. FROM ADJACENT

WALL AND 2'-0" A.F.F. TO THE TOP OF THE UNIT. LOCATE AT ALL WOMEN'S
TOILET.

7. é'l&l__r_l\{\llsz,\ll_SS/CBéALS(l)ER%FTgLSL TOILET ROOMS TO BE CERAMIC TILE. R U ST MAN O R
} LEILIOIG S U DTS, INTERIOR RENOVATIONS

BETWEEN PARTITIONS UNLESS DIMENSIONED OR NOTED OTHERWISE.
10. WHERE TOILET ACCESSORIES FALL PARTIALLY ON THE CERAMIC TILE
EITHER OMIT THE TILE UNDER THE ACCESSORY FOR A FLUSH FIT OR
PROVIDE CONTINUOUS WOOD BLOCKING.
11. REFER TO PLUMBING PLANS FOR FLOOR DRAIN LOCATIONS AND SUMPS -
FLOOR DRAINS IN EACH BUILDING SERVICES CLOSET, SHOWER, AND
TOILET ROOMS.

12. 5ggi$lgﬁgLUMBlNG PLANS AND SCHEDULE FOR TOILET FIXTURE TYPE 802 CHILDRENS CENTER RD
LEESBURG, VA 20175

SPECIFICATIONS

UNDERCABINET TASK
LIGHTING

PLASTIC LAMINATE
COUNTERTOP PL-2

TAB DRAWER PULLS IN
SATIN CHROME FINISH, TYP.

PLASTIC LAMINATE BASE
CABINET PL-1

WHITE MELAMINE

ADJUSTABLE SHELVING,
WHITE EDGE BANDING PER
SPECIFICATIONS

WHITE MELAMINE CABINET
INTERIOR

DRAWING TITLE:
INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

WOOD BLOCKING, TYP.
SCHEDULED WALL BASE

COMM. NO: DRAWING NUMBER:
230210

DRAWN :
AQ

‘15 PANTRY MILLWORK SECTION o A400

A400/ SCALE: 3/4"=1-0" SCALE:
As indicated

DATE:
10/05/09
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, wom wor PARTITION TYPE SYMBOL ARCHITECTS
xUNDERSlDE OF STRUCTURE Pl \UNDERSDE OF STRUCTURE PARTITION SERIES p
i ; : FRAMING MEMBER DEPTH 500 Montgomery St., #550
\ ‘ HOLD GWB 2" FROM UNDERSIDE, FILL W/ SAFING INSULATION , FIRE RATING Alexandria, Virginia 22314
~ " ‘, ] 703/548-0460 mdnarch.com
: STOP GWB 6" ABOVE CEILING : SEALANT TYP. BOTH SIDES (FIRE RATED @ FIRE RATED WALL) @
[ \ ] CONT. METAL RUNNER ANCHOR
~? SCHEDULED CEILING, REF. RCP / WHERE HIGHER THAN 11': METAL STUDS AT 45N AT 4'-0"
: EXISTING CONSTRUCTION 1 |~ BRACETOSTRUCTURE
HEAD ; ADD FIRESTOP AT DUCTWORK E N E RAL N TE
] AND OTHER PENETRATIONS G O S
HEAD ,\XSCHEDULED CEILING, REF. RCP
: | ADD FIRESTOP AT CEILING
N GENERAL NOTE APPLICABLE TO ALL DRAWINGS. NOTES, DETAILS, AND
: 5/8" GWB CONDITIONS SHOWN ARE APPLICABLE TO ALL OTHER SECTIONS AND DETAILS
PLAN | . FOR IDENTICAL OR SIMILAR CONDITIONS.
¥ _ 1 x
¢ MTL STUD FR - REF. SCHED. FOR SIZE, SPACING, WIDTH ¥ (1) LAYER OF 5/8" GWB EACH SIDE 1. NOT ALL WALL TYPES ARE REPRESENTED IN THIS PROJECT. WALL TYPES
‘ ~ SHOWN ARE GENERAL IN NATURE AND DO NOT COVER EVERY VARIATION
PLAN : — ] THAT MAY OCCUR THROUGHOUT THE PROJECT. REFER TO WALL SECTIONS
PLAN : | MTL STUD FR - REF. SCHED. FOR SIZE, SPACING, WIDTH AND DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
2. TYPICAL GYPSUM BOARD/STUD WALL PARTITION SHALL BE TYPE 2, 3-5/8"
METAL STUDS AT 16" 0.C. WITH 5/8" ABUSE-RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD
BASE INSTALL ACOUSTIC INSULATION FULL WIDTH AND HEIGHT OF CAVITY 8&5?&5&%&?&% OTHERWISE BY WALL TYPE SYMBOLS , WALL SECTIONS,
[ INSTALL ACOUSTIC INSULATION FULL HEIGHT AND WIDTH OF CAVITY 3. FURRING CHANNELS AND STUDS SHALL BE 16" 0.C. MAXIMUM UNLESS
L i SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.
; CONT. BOTTOM RUNNER FASTENED BASE CONT. LT. GA. BOTTOM RUNNER FASTENED 4. TYPICAL CMU INTERIOR PARTITION SHALL BE TYPE 5 UNLESS INDICATED
/ B , , / OTHERWISE BY WALL TYPE SYMBOLS, SECTIONS OR OTHER DETAILS.
A S : ~ WALL BASE & FLOOR FINISH AS SCHEDULED 5. WALLS SHALL EXTEND FULL HEIGHT FROM FLOOR SLAB TO THE FLOOR OR
EALANT : \ ,/r ROOF DECK ABOVE UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE. IN
| ! CORRIDORS, EXTEND COLUMN CHASE AND LOCKER FIN WALLS 6" ABOVE
CEILING ONLY.
\FIRE RATED SEALANT BOTH SIDES 6. SEE WALL SECTIONS AND DETAILS FOR EXTERIOR WALL TYPES.
@ FIRE RATED WALL 7. WALL TYPES DETAILS DO NOT SHOW LATERAL BRACING OR WALL
REINFORCING. REFER TO STRUCTURAL AND OTHER DRAWINGS FOR THAT
~ _ INFORMATION.
. 5 - o) 8. THE GAUGE OF ALL METAL STUDS SHALL BE SIZED TO LIMIT WALL
wo = > woE E DEFLECTION TO WITHIN 1/240 PER ASTM C645 UNLESS A HEAVIER GAGE IS
o [a)] < o [m] <
> | = | i > | = | i INDICATED ON THE WALL TYPE OR DETAILS.
s B9 a3 | 2 S B9 3| 2 9. PROVIDE SPACE FOR DEFLECTION OF BEAMS, JOISTS, AND STEEL DECK AT
S 83 2 |E w % E S 8|2 E | w 2 E TOP OF ALL WALLS THAT RUN TO THE DECK. FILL GAP WITH NON
E = = 5|3 I E = =53 g | 2 COMBUSTIBLE, COMPRESSIBLE FILLER ON NON RATED WALLS AND
E 818 5l05 m E 1 818 5|05 n APPROVED FIRE SAFING ON RATED WALLS - REFER TO TYPICAL DETAILS THIS
& 26 53 3 & COMMENTS 52 5 5| 33 | @ COMMENTS SHEET.
=0 ol e Vos [0ER RIS CATE AT YES T0LR 10. IN ROOMS WHERE NO FINISHED CEILING IS PROVIDED, EXTEND ALL CHASE
F30 1214 358" vEs TohR WALLS TO FLOOR OR ROOF DECK ABOVE.
11. COORDINATE WITH FINISH SCHEDULE FOR FINISH TYPE AND COLOR TO BE

APPLIED.
FIRE RATED WALLS

12. REFER TO THE CODE STUDY AND FLOOR PLANS FOR IDENTIFICATION OF ALL
SMOKE AND FIRE WALL CONDITIONS / LOCATIONS. IN ADDITION TO THE
REQUIREMENTS INDICATED ON THE CODE STUDY AND FLOOR PLANS, ALL
CORRIDOR AND VESTIBULE WALLS SHALL BE BUILT TO RESIST THE PASSAGE
OF SMOKE.

13. FIRE WALLS, FIRE SEPARATION WALLS, SMOKE BARRIER WALLS AND WALLS
REQUIRED TO RESIST THE PASSAGE OF SMOKE SHALL EXTEND FULL HEIGHT
FROM FLOOR SLAB TO THE UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR OR ROOF DECK ABOVE.
TOP OF WALL SHALL BE AND SHALL BE SEALED TIGHT TO THE DECK OR
STRUCTURAL MEMBER WITH AN APPROVED FIRE RESISTIVE JOINT SYSTEM.
SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS AND TOPS OF WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SPECIFICATION DIVISION 7 SECTION - FIRE RESISTIVE JOINT SYSTEMS. WALLS
AT FIRE AND SMOKE CONDITIONS AND LOCATIONS, LISTED ABOVE, SHALL BE
BUILT TIGHT TO DUCTS, PIPES AND PENETRATIONS AND SHALL BE
TERMINATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH WALL TERMINATION DETAILS ON THIS
SHEET. FILL FLUTES IN FLOOR AND ROOF DECKS AS INDICATED. WHERE
WALLS AT FIRE AND SMOKE CONDITIONS AND LOCATIONS, ARE
INTERRUPTED BY STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, PROVIDE FIRE RESISTIVE JOINT
SYSTEM IN AREAS BETWEEN TOP AND/OR SIDE OF WALL AND STRUCTURAL
MEMBER AND BETWEEN DECK ABOVE AND STRUCTURAL MEMBER IN
ACCORDANCE WITH APPROVED FIRE RESISTIVE JOINT SYSTEM PER TYPICAL
WALL TERMINATION NOTE #4 BELOW.

14. ALL WALLS WITH FIRE RATING INDICATED SHALL BE BUILT IN STRICT
CONFORMANCE WITH UL TESTED ASSEMBLY OR OTHER TESTED ASSEMBLY
PROVIDING THE FIRE RATING INDICATED.

ACOUSTICAL ISOLATION/BLOCKING/SUPPORT

15. IN ALL WALLS WITH SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKETS OR AN STC RATING

LISTED; OUTLETS, SWITCHES, ETC., SHALL NOT BE LOCATED BACK TO BACK.

OUTLETS SHALL BE OFFSET AND SEALED. PERIMETERS OF WALLS (AT
ADJACENT WALLS, COLUMNS, CEILINGS, ETC.) SHOULD BE SEALED.

ADDITIONALLY, WALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE SEALED WITH APPROPRIATE
TYPE OF ACOUSTIC SEALANT. 3 [07/11/2025( CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
16. WHERE WALLS ARE INDICATED TO EXTEND FULL HEIGHT TO THE DECK BUT 2 106/13/2025 DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
STOP AT A STRUCTURAL MEMBER, SEE THE TYPICAL DETAILS ON THIS SHEET
FOR THE APPROPRIATE CLOSURE CONDITIONS. IF EXACT CONDITION IS NOT 1 04/18/2025 SCHEMATIC DESIGN
INDICATED, MODIFY CLOSEST CONDITION FOR SPECIFIC APPLICATION. NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
17. PROVIDE 4" HIGH X 18 GA. X LENGTH REQUIRED STEEL PLATE BLOCKING OR
2x FRT WD BLOCKING IN ALL STUD WALLS WHERE REQUIRED TO ATTACH ISSUE

LOCKERS, CASEWORK, SHELVING, LIGHTS, ELECTRICAL DEVICES, TOILET

ACCESSORIES AND ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH REQUIRE SECURE ATTACHMENT
TO THE WALLS.

18. g%%\él)?wp?é\m\luous SEALANT AT BASE OF ALL GYP. BD. WALLS (BOTH R U ST MAN O R
ELECTRICAL BOXES IN FIRE RATED WALLS INTERI O R REN OV ATI O N S

ELECTRICAL BOXES IN FIRE RATED PARTITIONS SHALL NOT EXCEED 16
SQUARE INCHES IN AREA (IF 4"X4"), SHALL BE MADE OF STEEL, AND SHALL BE
SPACED SUCH THAT THE CUMULATIVE AREA OF BOX CUTOUTS IN THE
FIREWALL DOES NOT EXCEED 100 SQUARE INCHES PER 100 SQUARE FEET OF
WALL AREA. ELECTRICAL BOXES ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE SAME
FIREWALL SHALL BE SEPARATED BY A HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL DISTANCE
OF NOT LESS THAN 24". THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE MINOR

ADJUSTMENTS, AS NECESSARY, TO ELECTRICAL BOX LOCATIONS TO ENSURE 802 CHILDRENS CENTER RD
COMPLIANCE WITH THIS REQUIREMENT SINCE BOX LOCATIONS ARE
TYPICALLY NOT DIMENSIONED ON THE DRAWINGS. CONSULT ARCHITECT IF LEESBURG, VA 20175

CLARIFICATION IS REQUIRED.

DRAWING TITLE:

GENERAL TERMINATION NOTES PARTITION TYPES

1. USE THESE TYPICAL WALL TERMINATION DETAILS FOR ALL WALLS INDICATED

TO EXTEND TO DECK ABOVE, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY DETAILED OTHERWISE. COMM. NO: DRAWING NUMBER:
COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL FRAMING PLANS. 230210

2. SEE WALL TYPES ABOVE FOR ACTUAL WALL CONSTRUCTION.

3. AT FIRE WALLS, FIRE SEPARATION WALLS, SMOKE BARRIER WALLS AND DRAWN :
WALLS REQUIRED TO RESIST THE PASSAGE OF SMOKE, ALL 'COMPRESSIBLE, :
NON-COMBUSTIBLE' MATERIALS REFERENCED IN THE WALL TERMINATION ANM
DETAILS SHALL BE MATERIALS PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE -
APPROVED FIRE RESISTIVE JOINT SYSTEM. CHECKED :

4. IF AWALL REQUIRING A FIRE RATING IS LOCATED DIRECTLY UNDER A BEAM SNM
THE FIRE RATING OF THE WALL SHALL BE MAINTAINED TO THE DECK BY
EXTENDING WALL AROUND BEAM. CONSULT ARCHITECT FOR EXACT SCALE:
REQUIREMENTS TO MAINTAIN RATING. As indicated

DATE:
10/05/09

COPYRIGHT 2022, MAGINNISS + DEL NINNO ARCHITECTS ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.




DOOR SCHEDULE TYPICAL DETAILS

BELOW:

= g MAGINN|SS+
NO. ROOM/AREA MATERIAL | FINISH |  TYPE WIDTH | HEIGHT | MATERIAL | JAMB | HEAD | THR. |FIRERATING|  SET REMARKS D

DOORS NOT LISTED ON THE SCHEDULE SHALL HAVE THE TYPICAL FINISHES LISTED N

101 MEN'S RESTROOM SCwWD PTD 3'-0" 70" WD J1 HA1 S2

102 WOMEN'S RESTROOM SCwWD PTD 3'-0" 70" WD J1 HA1 S2

O
poor: e ARCHITECTS

m|m|m

103 JANITOR CLOSET SCwWD PTD 3'-0" 70" WD J1 HA1 S1

104 PANTRY SCWD PTD |DA 40" 70" WD J HA1 S1 HEIGHT: 70" TYPE: 1

BIWIN |~

THICKNESS:  1-3/4" JAMB: J1 pC
TYPE: F HEAD: H1

MATERIAL:  SCWD SILL: NONE 500 Montgomery St., #550

DOOR LABEL: NONE Alexandria, Virginia 22314

703/548-0460 mdnarch.com
HARDWARE SETS DOOR TYPES TYPICAL DOOR NOTES

105 STORAGE SCWD PTD F 3'-0" 7'-0" WD J1 H1 S1

HDWE SET #1 - RESTROOM HDWE SET #3 - DOUBLE-ACTING AS SCHED. AS SCHED.

3EA HINGE 5BB1HW 4.5 X 4.5 652 IVE 2EA MFR. STANDARD PIVOT HINGE 1. COORDINATE AND PROVIDE HARDWARE AS DETAILED IN THE

1EA PASSAGE LOCKSET ND10 ATH-605 605 SCH 2EA MFR. STANDARD PIVOT SHOE SPECIFICATIONS OR, IF NOT SPECIFIED, PROVIDE HARDWARE (OF EQUAL
1EA  WALL STOP WS406/407CCV 630 IVE 4 EA KICK-PLATE 605 — — QUALITY TO THAT SPECIFIED, AND MOST SIMILAR IN FUNCTION TO TYPE OF
3EA SILENCER SR64 GRY IVE 4EA  WALL STOP WS406/407CCV 630 IVE p DOOR) REQUIRED FOR DOORS TO OPERATE AND APPEAR AS INTENDED ON
1EA  CLOSER 605 2EA MFR. STANDARD LITE N
1EA KICK PLATE 605 AN

DOORS WITH PUSH BARS AND/OR CLOSER DEVICES. KICK PLATE SHALL BE
INSET 1/2" FROM EACH SIDE OF DOOR, AND MAXIMUM 8" HIGH OR 1/2"
BELOW EDGE OF GLASS LIGHT (IF PRESENT).

3. PROVIDE EXPOSED HARDWARE WITH BRUSHED-IN FINISH AND "SILVER"

DRAWINGS.
D @\ 2. PROVIDE BRUSHED STAINLESS STEEL KICK PLATES ON PUSH SIDE OF

1"-31/2"

HDWE SET #2 - JANITOR HDWE SET #4 - STORAGE

3EA HINGE 5BB1HW 4.5 X 4.5 652 IVE 3EA HINGE 5BB1HW 4.5 X 4.5 652 IVE

METALLIC IN COLOR (ALUMINUM, CHROME, OR STEEL).
1EA  ACCESSIBLE STOREROOM LOCKSET ND81 ATH-605 SCH 1EA  ELECTRONIC LOCK CO-100-CY-70-KP-ATH-605-P6  SCH
3EA  SILENGER SR64 GRY IVE 1EA  WALL STOP WS406/407CCV 630 IVE / Y, 4. WHEN EXPOSED CLEAR FINISHED WOOD DOORS ARE PAIRED, TAKE CARE

) TO SELECT MATCHING GRAIN TYPE AND COLOR FOR EACH DOOR IN PAIR.
3EA  SILENCER SRe4 GRY IVE y T 1 5. IF CONFLICT EXISTS BETWEEN DOOR RATING AS SCHEDULED AND
X N WALL/PARTITION TYPE FIRE RATING AS SHOWN ON PLANS, PROVIDE
i DOOR(S) WITH THE GREATER FIRE RATING OF THE TWO.

@ FLUSH DOOR FULL-HEIGHT 6. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CLEARANCES, AND COORDINATE

DOUBLE-ACTING UNDERCUTTING REQUIRED TO CLEAR ADJACENT FLOOR MATERIALS.

DOOR 7. SEE FRAME ELEVATION SHEETS FOR FRAME TYPES. (BOTH H.M. AND ALUM.
STOREFRONT) AND GLASS TYPE KEY.

8. IF A DISCREPANCY EXISTS BETWEEN THE DOOR SCHEDULE REMARKS AND
THE HARDWARE SCHEDULE IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, PROVIDE THE
HARDWARE NEEDED TO MEET THE MORE STRINGENT OF THE
REQUIREMENTS.

9. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR SCHEDULED HARDWARE SETS. SEE
SPECIFICATIONS FOR HARDWARE SETS INDICATED FOR PACKAGED DOOR

WOOD FRAME SYSTEM.

10. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS WEATHERSTRIPPING AND DOOR BOTTOM SEALS AT

EXTERIOR DOORS AS SPECIFIED.

SCHEDULED DOOR 11. ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR DOORS AND FRAMES SHALL BE FACTORY
PREPPED TO ACCEPT REQUIRED FINISH HARDWARE AND ELECTRONIC
ACCESS CONTROL EQUIPMENT.

AS SHED
AS SCHED.

VARIES
~
~

RESILIENT FLOOR

DOOR ‘ REDUCER STRIP e g/
]

SHEET, SEE | WOOD FLOOR, SEE y - NOTES FOR REMARKS COLUMN

SCHEg\ILIJ?_E\ | FINISH SCHEDULE 2
e NOTE: NOT ALL NOTES MAY BE USED ON THIS PROJECT. SEE SPECIFICATIONS

FOR ADDITIONAL DOOR INFORMATION. REFERENCE SPECIFICATIONS FOR
DETAILED HARDWARE REQUIREMENTS.

S3-A SCHEDULED GYP 1. PROVIDE ADA COMPLIANT CLOSER (ONE CLOSER FOR EACH DOOR OF
BD WALL PAIR).
2. PROVIDE PANIC HARDWARE.
3. PROVIDE ALARMED PANIC HARDWARE.
4. PROVIDE ADA AUTOMATIC SWING DOOR OPERATOR WITH PUSH BUTTON

CONTROLS AND ASSOCIATED SIGNAGE.
5. PROVIDE DOORS WITH ELECTROMAGNETIC HOLD OPEN DEVICES -
CONNECT TO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM TO CLOSE UPON ACTIVATION -- SEE

S1 WD-RS TRAN S IT I O N J 1 WD JAM B AT GYP B D . EE%?/TSI;CVA\\III_T?-IRSSY_IBI%%EN FEATURE IN CLOSER.

6
7. PROVIDE WEATHERSTRIPPING ON ALL SIDES, TOP AND BOTTOM OF DOOR.
8. PROVIDE DOOR WITH INSULATED CORE.

9. PROVIDE HARDWARE WITH PRIVACY SET.

10. PROVIDE FLUSH BOLTS ON INACTIVE LEAF.

11. PROVIDE WITH PUSH / PULL OPERATION.

12. PROVIDE HARDWARE FOR 180 DEGREE SWING

5 13. DOUBLE ACTING DOOR FUNCTION.
SCHEDULED GYP : 1 14. COILING SECURITY GRILLE.
BDWALL | : 15. PROVIDE WITH MECHANICAL PUSH BUTTON COMBINATION LOCK.
AN . 16. PROVIDE WITH CARD READER AND ASSOCIATED HARDWARE.
| STAINLESS STEEL 17. SECURITY SYSTEM DOOR SWITCH AT HM FRAME - COORDINATE WITH
DOOR TRANSITION STRIP 25 i ELECTRICAL.
} 18. PROVIDE WITH MAGNETIC LOCKS AND OPEN RELEASE BUTTON - CONNECT

| REFINISHED WOOD R | TO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM TO OPEN UPON ACTIVATION - SEE ELECTRICAL

TILE, SEE FINISH ‘ FOOR REE FINISH = DRAWINGS.
N L) / SCHEDULE |
- -~ WOOD FRAME
|
" SoHEDULED DOOR GLASS TYPES & NOTES

GLASS TYPES (NOTE: NOT ALL TYPES MAY BE USED ON THIS PROJECT.)

G1 1/4" TEMPERED GLASS

G2 INSULATED TEMPERED GLASS (1/8" TEMP+ AIRSPACE +1/8" TEMP).

SZ WD_CT TRAN S IT I O N H 1 WD H EAD AT GYP B D G3 INSULATED GLASS (1/8" GLASS+ AIRSPACE +1/8" GLASS). 2 07/11/2025 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

1 106/13/2025 DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
G4 FIRE RATED GLASS (FIRELITE' BY TGP OR EQUAL) NO DATE DESCRIPTION
ISSUE

GLASS NOTES:

1. MAXIMUM GLASS AREA, EACH LITE, IN 3/4 HR RATED FRAME ASSEMBLIES IS
1,296 SQ IN.

2. MAXIMUM HEIGHT AND WIDTH FOR 3/4 HR RATING IS 54". RU ST MAN O R
3. MAXIMUM GLASS AREA, EACH LITE, IN 1-1/2 HR RATED FRAME ASSEMBLIES I NTE RI O R RE N OVATI O N S

100 SQ IN.
4. MAXIMUM HEIGHT AND WIDTH FOR 1-1/2 HR RATING IS 33" H AND 10" W.

5. ALL DOORS INTO EGRESS AREAS SUCH AS STAIRS THAT CONTAIN GLAZING,
SHALL HAVE LABELED FIRE RESISTANT RATED GLASS TYPE G4

g.EALLIAB(IBELLAEZE;NSGAl(:)éﬂTE)gLEAIgI(l)\l%.NON-RATED WALLS OF EGRESS STAIRS SHALL 802 CH I LDRENS CENTE R RD
LEESBURG, VA 20175

DOOR & FRAME MATERIAL KEY | [brawine TiTLE:
DOOR SCHEDULE AND DETAILS

DOOR MATERIAL:

SCWD SOLID CORE WOOD

WD HOLLOW CORE WOOD / HARD BOARD

HM HOLLOW METAL COMM. NO: DRAWING NUMBER:

MC METAL CLAD 230210

F FIBERGLASS

MANUF.  BY MANUFACTURER DRAWN :

FRAME MATERIAL: SNM

MTL ADJUST-A-FIT METAL FRAME CHECKED :

HM HOLLOW METAL SNM

WD PRE-HUNG WOOD

F FIBERGLASS SCALE:

MANUF.  BY MANUFACTURER As indicated
DATE:
10/05/09

COPYRIGHT 2022, MAGINNISS + DEL NINNO ARCHITECTS ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
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- | DEMO AND PROVIDE NEW
WOOD PLINTHS AT
FRAMES, TYP

DEMO AND PROVIDE NEW |
QUARTERROUND TRIM,
TYP.

REMOVE BUILT UP TILE AND WOOD
TRANSITION THRESHOLDS TO EXPOSE

AND REFINISH EXISTING WOOD FLOORING |

\-’ -

-

TYPICAL FINISHES

ROOM WALLS
ROOM NAME NUMBER | FLOOR | BASE| A | B | C | D |CLG. MATL. REMARKS

1ST FLOOR

HALLWAY 100 WD RB CT2 [PTD PID [PTD  [GWB
MEN'S RESTROOM | 101 PT PBT |PTD  |PTD PTD  |PTD GWB
WOMEN'S 102 PT PBT |[PTD  |PTD PTD  |PTD GWB
RESTROOM

JANITOR CLOSET  |103 RS RB PTD  |PTD PTD  |PTD GWB
PANTRY 104 RS RS CT1 [CT-1  [CT-1  [CT1  |[GWB
STORAGE 105 RS RB PTD__ |PTD PTD__ |PTD GWB

SPACES NOT LISTED ON THE SCHEDULE SHALL HAVE THE TYPICAL FINISHES
LISTED BELOW:

FLOORS: WD

BASE: RB

WALLS: PTD

CEILING: GWB
GYP. BD. ABOVE H.M. FRAMES AS INDICATED ON SECTIONS. DETAILS TO RECEIVE
SAME TOP COATS AS ADJACENT WALLS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

FINISH PLAN LEGEND

MAGINNI|SS+
D N%\IO
ARCHITECTS
oC

500 Montgomery St., #550
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
703/548-0460 mdnarch.com

FLOOR FINISH KEY

PT (PORCELAIN TILE) DALTILE SS72 TUNDRA SAND
WD (WOOD FLOOR) REFINISH EXISTING WOOD FLOOR
RS (RESILIENT SHEET) POLYSAFE VERONA PUR 5231 ROCK SALT

WALL BASE KEY

PBT  (PORCELAIN BASE) MATCH FLOOR
RB (RUBBER BASE) COMMUNITY SUBURBAN 2100 BROWN
RS (RESILIENT SHEET COVE BASE) POLYSAFE VERONA PUR 5231 ROCK SALT

WALLS

PTD  (PAINTED) BEHR YL-W10 NIGHT BLOOMING JASMINE
CT-1 (CERAMIC TILE) DALTILE 0100 WHITE
CT-2 (CERAMIC TILE ACCENT) DALTILE 4 X 12 WAVE CREST MY94 CYCLADE

CEILINGS

GWB SUSPENDED GWB

METAL LAMINATES

PL-1  LAMINATE - WILSONART 4830 SATIN STAINLESS

TYPICAL NOTES

i N r. — J 15 i
[ T | I | [T T |
ittt T \ .
I i | I
Ll I
Iy I opno
Ll N
i I
:| [ I
(I | - T~
11 i h
i b \
I ‘\|| \
,,,,,,,,,,,,, L
i ki \ o
STORAGE i i \ -
RS i }E MEN'S ~
i i RESTROOM | y
:PH ,,,,,,,,,,,,, LH | y
i ! / 4
il k / /
Wt n /
i ! JE— =
1 I - - =7
- Y + h
i wz
|
|
o HALLWAY WD ©
. =
|
|
| I
‘_‘ —]_ H é | T | g
[t = I = [
| | y YN l— L_J m ‘Q | T T 7]’
k 4 4 N
I //\\ | O
JANITOR
! / N ! CLOSET RS
-~ | Vi 7 J 108
. J
~ " e B _
rE:IJ—D:I.I—E:IJ—E:IJ—II.LI —
/\ - - m:_
N e e
VAR /
J PT / L/
fffffffff /
J —, i‘ = 1‘ —
e L H _ T \
/ AN
/ N
/ \ N
\
PANTRY RS / WOMEN'S NN
il | RESTROOM | “
. | 104 | \ | ~_ |
_ ] \ /
\ /
N /
| — N e
| \ L |
| | DW O O O
\ \
1 1 [ l :
1 I | | | | 7 F

1. REFER TO FLOOR PLANS, CEILING PLANS, INTERIOR ELEVATIONS,
SECTIONS AND DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND EXTENT OF
EACH FINISH WHEN MORE THAN ONE FINISH IS INDICATED FOR ANY
SPACE.

2. SEE CEILING PLANS FOR HEIGHTS OF CEILINGS AND LOCATIONS AND
HEIGHTS OF BULKHEADS, SOFFITS, ETC.

3. WHERE CERAMIC TILE IS INDICATED, INSTALL CERAMIC TILE COVE BASE
FLUSH WITH FLOOR TILE AND FLUSH WITH CERAMIC WALL TILE.

4. FIELD PAINT ALL EXPOSED, NON-FACTORY FINISHED STRUCTURAL,
MECHANICAL, OR ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS.

5. PROVIDE SEALANT AT INTERSECTIONS OF DISSIMILAR MATERIALS,
COMPLYING WITH SPECIFICATIONS.

6. REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND SECTIONS FOR ADDITIONAL FINISH
INFORMATION. PROVIDE ALL FINISH MATERIALS SHOWN IN PLANS,
ELEVATIONS OR SECTIONS AS NOTED OR DEPICTED ON THE DRAWINGS
AND SPECIFICATIONS.

7. BRING CONFLICTS TO THE ARCHITECTS ATTENTION DURING THE BIDDING
PERIOD FOR CLARIFICATION.

8. WALL AND CEILING FINISHES SHALL INCLUDE ALL PROJECTIONS, BEAM
ENCLOSURES, RECESSES, BULKHEADS, MATERIAL CHANGES, OR OTHER
ENCLOSURES.

9. ELECTRICAL OUTLETS, CLOCKS, P.A. SPEAKERS OR OTHER DEVICES
SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SERVE TO CALL ATTENTION
TO THE PRESENCE OF SUCH DEVICES. NOT ALL DEVICES MAY BE SHOWN
ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. CONSULT THE OTHER DRAWINGS FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION AND ADVISE ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICT OF
LOCATION OR TYPE OF DEVICES SHOWN. COORDINATE ALL WORK,
FINISHES AND DEVICES.

10. PROVIDE MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD AT TOILET ROOMS, &
SERVICE CLOSETS FOR WALLS DESIGNATED AS GYPSUM BOARD WALL
TYPES. PROVIDE TILE BACKER BOARD AT WALLS DESIGNATED AS
GYPSUM BOARD WALL TYPES WITH TILE FINISH.

11. FIELD PAINT ELECTRICAL PANELS EXCEPT PANELS LOCATED IN
ELECTRICAL CLOSETS AND MECHANICAL ROOMS.

12. BRING CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE FINISH SCHEDULE AND MATERIALS
SHOWN ON OTHER DRAWINGS (AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS) TO THE
ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY. IF A CONFLICT EXISTS
IN'BETWEEN DRAWINGS (AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS), THE MORE
STRINGENT AND MORE COSTLY REQUIREMENT SHALL APPLY.

SCALE: 1/2"=1-0"

~ 1 FINISHES PLAN
\A602)

3 [07/11/2025| CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
2 |06/13/2025 DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
1 |[04/18/2025 SCHEMATIC DESIGN

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

ISSUE

RUST MANOR
INTERIOR RENOVATIONS

802 CHILDRENS CENTER RD
LEESBURG, VA 20175

DRAWING TITLE:

FINISH SCHEDULE AND
DETAILS

COMM. NO: DRAWING NUMBER:
230210

DRAWN :
Author

CHECKED : A 2
Checker

SCALE:

As indicated

DATE:
10/05/09

COPYRIGHT 2022, MAGINNISS + DEL NINNO ARCHITECTS ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.




ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

290.

IN THE EVENT THAT ANY OWNER FURNISHED EQUIPMENT, DEVICES, OR MATERIAL BECOMES DAMAGED AFTER
RECEIPT FROM OWNER, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE THE EQUIPMENT AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE
OWNER.

ALL SWITCHES, RECEPTACLES, AND TELEPHONE/DATA OUTLETS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS IN THE SAME
LOCATION SHALL BE INSTALLED IN MULTIPLE GANG BOXES MOUNTED IN A COMMON COVER PLATE UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE. POWER SYSTEMS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN THE SAME BOX WITH TELEPHONE/DATA.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE DIVIDER AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODES.

DISCONNECT SWITCHES SHALL BE SQUARE D HEAVY DUTY, ENCLOSED SAFETY SWITCHES. SWITCHES SHALL BE
OF THE QUICK-MAKE, QUICK-BREAK TYPE WITH INTERLOCKING COVERS AND STEEL BOXES OF THE TYPE
ENCLOSURE REQUIRED FOR EACH LOCATION.

PANEL BOARDS SHALL BE SQUARE D 'NQOD' FOR 240VAC MAXIMUM, SQUARE D "NF" FOR 480 / 277VAC. 400A
MAXIMUM, SQUARE D 'I-LINE' FOR 600 VAC, 600A TO 1200A, MOLDED CASE, WITH BOLT-ON, BRANCH CIRCUIT
BREAKERS AND COPPER BUSS . SIEMENS, CUTLER HAMMER WILL BE CONSIDERED. PANEL BOARDS SHALL BE
MOUNTED IN A STEEL CABINET, FLUSH OR SURFACE MOUNTED AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS . CABINETS SHALL BE
BUILT OF MATERIAL NOT THINNER THAN NO. 12 GAUGE SHEET STEEL AND LARGE ENOUGH TO CONTAIN THE
PANELS AND ALLOW MINIMUM OF 4" GUTTER SPACE ALL AROUND. PROVIDE A TYPEWRITTEN DIRECTORY INSIDE
EACH PANEL INDICATING THE FUNCTION AND LOCATION OF OUTLETS SERVING EACH CIRCUIT. ALL NEW PANELS
SHALL PROVIDE SUFFICIENT SPACE WITHIN THE PANEL ENCLOSURES TO ALLOW FOR CHECK METERING
PROVISIONS AS REQUIRED BY ASHRAE 90.1/2007 ARTICLE 5.4. PANELS SHALL BE SUPPLIED WITH 200% RATED
NEUTRALS. ALL PANEL BOARD LUGS SHALL ACCOMMODATE THE INDICATED CONDUCTOR SIZES.

CIRCUIT BREAKERS SHALL BE MOLDED CASE, THERMAL-MAGNETIC QUICK-MAKE, QUICK-BREAK, BOLT-ON TYPE
WITH MANUALLY OPERATED INSULATED TRIP-FREE HANDLE. MULTI-POLE TYPES WITH INTERNAL COMMON TRIP
BAR. TERMINAL SUITABLE FOR COPPER CONDUCTORS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CORRECTLY PHASING THE CIRCUITS IN THE PANEL BOARDS.
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, THREE SINGLE-PHASE CIRCUITS MAY BE COMBINED IN ONE CONDUIT WITH A
COMMON NEUTRAL, PROVIDED EACH CIRCUIT IS ON AN OPPOSITE PHASE.

ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY COLOR AS INDICATED IN THE COLOR CODE CHART.

SYSTEM - PI;ASE . NEUTRAL| GROUND

120/208V | BLACK RED BLUE WHITE | GREEN
277/480V | YELLOW | BROWN | ORANGE| GRAY | GREEN

ALL CONDUCTORS LESS THAN 100A SHALL BE COPPER WITH TYPE THW OR THHN (DRY LOCATION ONLY) 60
DEGREE C INSULATION.

ALL CONDUCTORS OVER 100A SHALL BE COPPER WITH TYPE THW OR THHN (DRY LOCATION ONLY) 75 DEGREE C
INSULATION.

ALL 20 AMP CONDUCTORS SHALL BE NO. 12 AWG COPPER MINIMUM UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ROUTE RACEWAYS CONCEALED BEHIND OR ABOVE BUILDING FINISHES UNLESS OTHER WISE NOTED. ELECTRIC
METALLIC TUBING (EMT), THIN WALL PIPE, GALVANIZED, MINIMUM 3/4" EXCEPT AS NOTED OR REQUIRED FOR
WIRING. ALL FITTINGS AND COUPLINGS SHALL BE STEEL. BELOW GRADE: MINIMUM 1", SCHEDULE 40 PVC OR
RIGID GALVANIZED STEEL CONDUIT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE POWER, TELE/DATA EMPTY CONDUIT/EMT WITH PULL STRING FROM WALL
LOCATION TO CEILING SPACE.

ALL 120V/208V HOMERUNS LONGER THAN 75'-0" SHALL BE ADJUSTED FOR SIZE THAN REQUIRED/INDICATED FOR
THE AMPERAGE FOR THE EQUIPMENT AND ALL 277V/480V HOMERUNS LONGER THAN 150'-0" SHALL ADJUSTED
FOR SIZE THAN REQUIRED/INDICATED FOR THE AMPERAGE OF THE EQUIPMENT. (3% VOLTAGE DROP).

ALL 120V/208V FEEDERS LONGER THAN 75'-0" SHALL BE ADJUSTED FOR SIZE THAN REQUIRED/INDICATED FOR
THE AMPERAGE FOR THE EQUIPMENT AND ALL 277V/480V FEEDERS LONGER THAN 150'-0" SHALL ADJUSTED FOR
SIZE THAN REQUIRED/INDICATED FOR THE AMPERAGE OF THE EQUIPMENT. (2% VOLTAGE DROP).

RECEPTACLES MOUNTED IN GARAGE SHALL BE GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER (GFI) TYPE.

ALL WIRING SHALL BE COPPER CONDUCTORS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ALL WIRING #10 AND LESS SHALL BE
SOLID CONDUCTOR.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPER SIZING OF ALL MOTOR OVERLOAD DEVICES (HEATERS)
IN STARTERS BASED ON ACTUAL NAMEPLATE RATINGS ON THE MOTORS BEING INSTALLED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTE U.L. LABEL/NAMEPLATE ON ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, OR IF THE LOCAL
INSPECTOR REQUIRES THE OVERLOAD PROTECTIVE DEVICES TO BE FUSED, THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
SHALL PROVIDE A FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH WITH PROPER SIZE FUSES AT THE SWITCH LOCATION AS
INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

ALL DUPLEX RECEPTACLES ON DEDICATED CIRCUITS SHALL BE NEMA 5-20R, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

METALLIC CONDUIT WITH CONDUCTORS SHALL BE USED IN LIEU OF CABLE IN ALL VISIBLE PUBLIC AREAS AND
BACK OF HOUSE LOCATIONS.

NEW DIRECTORY CARDS FOR EACH PANELBOARD SHALL BE PROVIDED AT COMPLETION OF WORK WITH TYPED
DESIGNATIONS INDICATING NAME, VOLTAGE, PHASE, ETC. AND FINAL CIRCUITING DEPICTING EACH POLE
POSITION IN A TWO COLUMN FASHION. ROOM NUMBERS SHALL BE USED WHENEVER POSSIBLE ON CIRCUIT
DESIGNATIONS.

AFTER FINAL INSTALLATION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FILLING ALL VOIDS AROUND
CONDUIT PENETRATIONS AND OTHER CORE DRILLS/OPENINGS IN SLAB WITH A FIRE SAFING REMOVABLE MASTIC.
FILL SHALL EQUAL FIRE RATING OF FLOOR.

ALL BALLASTS SHALL BE ELECTRONIC AND RATED FOR THE LAMP IT OPERATES. LAMPS SHALL BE ENERGY
SAVING TYPE.

INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 WATTS PER SIDE AND SHALL BUILT IN BATTERY
BACK UP LASTING UP TO 90 MINUTES.

THERMOSTATS, DAMPERS OR OTHER ACTUATORS AND CONTROL EQUIPMENT. CONTROL SYSTEMS FOR NEW
ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS SHALL BE COMPLETE AND OPERATIONAL. COUPLINGS AND FITTINGS FOR EMT SHALL BE
OF STEEL (CAST POT METAL IS NOT ACCEPTABLE) AND SHALL BE OF THE COMPRESSION OR SET STEEL SCREW
TYPE.

ALL CONDUITS SHALL BE RIGIDLY SUPPORTED TIGHT TO THE BUILDING STRUCTURE. THE MAXIMUM SPACING OF
SUPPORTS SHALL BE 10'-0" FOR VERTICAL RUNS AND 8'-0" FOR HORIZONTAL RUNS.

ALL FUSES SHALL BE DUAL-ELEMENT LOW PEAK AS MANUFACTURED BY BUSSMAN (LPN) OR LITTLE FUSE.
CONDUIT/CABLE SHALL BE PROVIDED AS FOLLOWS:
MOTORS: ALL CONNECTIONS TO MOTORS SHALL BE U.L. LISTED

LIQUID TIGHT FLEX. (MINIMUM 24" LONG).

EXPOSED INTERIOR: ALL EXPOSED INTERIOR WIRING SHALL BE IN GALVANIZED
STEEL OR ALUMINUM EMT WITH STEEL SET SCREW CONNECTORS.

CABLE: BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING CONCEALED IN A WALL OR CEILING
CONNECTING RECEPTACLES AND LIGHTS MAY BE 'MC' CABLE.

ALL JUNCTION BOXES SHALL BE MARKED WITH CIRCUIT NUMBERS, PANEL DESIGNATION AND VOLTAGE.

SUBMIT SHOP DRAWING FOR EQUIPMENT AND LIGHT FIXTURES FOR APPROVAL.

ELECTRICAL GENERAL NOTES

ABBREVIATIONS

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2020 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (N.E.C.),
THE LIFE SAFETY CODE, 2021 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE, AND IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE STATE CODE REQUIREMENTS AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES.

OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS PROJECT PRIOR TO STARTING OF
WORK AND ARRANGE ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS BY THE APPROPRIATE LOCAL AUTHORITIES.

ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY (U.L.) LABELED OR
LABELED BY AN APPROVED ACCREDITED AGENCY AND TESTING ORGANIZATION.

PROVIDE COMPLETE AND PROPERLY FUNCTIONING ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS FOR THIS PROJECT.
VISIT THE PROJECT SITE, EXAMINE THESE PLANS AND ALL EXISTING DRAWINGS RELATING TO
THE AREA OF WORK, AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES OR OMISSIONS IN THIS PLAN SET TO
THE ENGINEER FOR RESOLUTION AND CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO SUBMISSION OF BIDS. BY
SUBMITTING A BID ON THIS PROJECT, THE CONTRACTOR ACCEPTS THESE DOCUMENTS AS AN
ADEQUATE DEFINITION OF THE SCOPE OF WORK. CLAIMS FOR ADDITIONAL COSTS TO ACHIEVE
THE INTENDED SCOPE OF WORK WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

ALL WORK SHOWN ON THESE DOCUMENTS IS NEW.

IT IS THE INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TO INDICATE FINISHED WORK THAT IS FULLY
ADJUSTED, TESTED, AND READY FOR OPERATION. WHEREVER THE WORD "PROVIDE" IS USED,
IT SHALL MEAN "FURNISH AND INSTALL COMPLETE AND READY FOR USE", UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH, INSTALL, WIRE, CONNECT, AND ENERGIZE THE COMPLETE
FUNCTIONAL SYSTEMS REQUIRED, INCLUDING EQUIPMENT, DEVICES, WIRING, AND ALL OTHER
APPURTENANCES AND HARDWARE FOR A COMPLETE SYSTEM.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL ITEMS NECESSARY FOR THE COMPLETE
INSTALLATION OF THE EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED BY CODE WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COST TO THE
OWNER, REGARDLESS WHETHER THE ITEMS ARE INDICATED IN THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS OR
SPECIFICATIONS. SUCH ITEMS COULD BE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, SUPPORTS, WIRING,
START-UP AND SERVICE, ETC.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL A FIRST CLASS SYSTEM AND SHALL
COMPLETELY COORDINATE WITH ALL OTHER TRADES.

ALL CONFLICTS WHICH MAY PREVENT THE COMPLETION OF WORK SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE
ATTENTION OF THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PROCEED WITH
RELATED WORK UNTIL THE CONFLICT IS RESOLVED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT IN
ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS.

ALL EQUIPMENT, DEVICES, AND RELATED APPURTENANCES SHALL BE THE LATEST PRODUCT
OF THE SPECIFIED MANUFACTURERS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND DO NOT INDICATE ALL COMPONENTS AND
ACCESSORIES REQUIRED FOR THE COMPLETE INSTALLATION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE SUCH ITEMS TO COMPLETE THE ENTIRE SYSTEM AND PLACE IN PROPER OPERATION
IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES, INDUSTRY STANDARDS, AND EQUIPMENT
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

LOCATIONS OF EQUIPMENT, LIGHTING FIXTURES, DEVICES, ETC. ARE INDICATED
DIAGRAMMATICALLY ON THE DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN EXACT LOCATIONS
AND ESTABLISH EXACT DIMENSIONS ON THE JOB SITE AFTER STUDYING THE CONDITIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS,
MOUNTING METHODS, AND DIMENSIONS OF LIGHT FIXTURES, LIFE SAFETY DEVICES, CEILING
DEVICES, RECEPTACLES, TELEPHONE AND DATA OUTLETS, AND OTHER ITEMS VISIBLE IN
PUBLIC AREAS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS SO AS TO NOT INTERFERE WITH
THE PLUMBING, STRUCTURAL, ELECTRICAL, AND ARCHITECTURAL SYSTEMS.

ALL ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS, DEVICES, AND RELATED ITEMS SHALL BE TESTED AT THE
COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE ANY AND ALL DEFECTIVE
DEVICES, ITEMS, OR SYSTEMS AT COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.

ANY EQUIPMENT INCLUDING TELEPHONE/DATA CABLE LOCATED WITHIN A RETURN AIR PLENUM
SHALL BE RATED FOR SUCH APPLICATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE REGULATIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM THE FOLLOWING EQUIPMENT CONNECTIONS AS REQUIRED
BY THE EQUIPMENT OR AS INDICATED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: EXTEND AND CONNECT
TO EQUIPMENT; MOUNT AND CONNECT TO STARTERS;INSTALL PUSH BUTTON STATION AND
THERMAL OVERLOAD SWITCHES; FURNISH SUITABLE RECEPTACLES, PLUG, COVER PLATE,
CORD, ARMORED CABLE, WIRE, DIRECT CONNECTIONS, DISCONNECT SWITCHES, ETC.

ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A SUCH MANNER TO CREATE MINIMAL POWER OUTAGES
FOR THE OWNER. ALL SUCH OUTAGES SHALL BE CAREFULLY COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER
SO THAT POWER TO ESSENTIAL SERVICES CAN BE MAINTAINED.

THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL MOTOR STARTERS FOR
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND THE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE WIRED BY THE ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR.

EXACT LOCATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF JUNCTION BOXES, OUTLETS, STUB-UPS, ETC.
SHALL BE DETERMINED FROM CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, EQUIPMENT, DETAILS, SPECIFICATIONS
WHERE APPLICABLE, AND MANUFACTURER'S ROUGH-IN DRAWINGS.COORDINATE MOUNTING
HEIGHT WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

ALL LIGHTING FIXTURE LOCATIONS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE REFLECTED CEILING
PLANS, ARCHITECTURAL SECTIONS AND DETAILS, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS AND
SYSTEMS. SHOULD A DISCREPANCY ARISE, NOTIFY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE
IMMEDIATELY.

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT REQUIRING ACCESS SUCH AS JUNCTION BOXES,POWER
PACKS,DOWNLIGHT BALLASTS AND CONNECTIONS TO EQUIPMENT, ETC. SHALL NOT BE
INSTALLED ABOVE INACCESSIBLE CEILINGS OR BEHIND WALLS. PROVIDE ACCESS PANEL OF
ADEQUATE SIZE TO FACILITATE THE REMOVAL AND SERVICE OF THE EQUIPMENT.

ALL CONDUITS AND RACEWAYS SHALL BE RUN CONCEALED IN WALLS OR ABOVE CEILING
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL GROUNDING SHALL BE DONE AS PER N.E.C. REQUIREMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE
GREEN GROUND WIRE FOR GROUNDING.

ALL BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING ON THE DRAWINGS THAT IS UNMARKED INDICATES TwO
CURRENT CARRYING CONDUCTORS AND A GROUNDING CONDUCTOR.

THE ACTUAL NUMBER OF WIRES FOR EACH CIRCUIT ARE NOT INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS
UNLESS NECESSARY FOR CLARIFICATION. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL
WIRES NECESSARY FOR THE PROPER FUNCTION OF THE SYSTEM WHETHER INDICATED ON THE
DRAWINGS OR NOT.

PROVIDE NFPA APPROVED FIRE STOPPING AT ALL PIPING AND CONDUIT PENETRATIONS OF
FIRE RATED FLOORS, WALLS, AND COMPONENTS.

ANY CIRCUITS AVAILABLE TO NEW BUILD OUT THAT ARE NOT USED SHALL BE DEMOED BACK TO
PANEL AND MARKED AS SPARE.

DO NOT SUPPORT LIGHT FIXTURES FROM CEILING GRID. PROVIDE SUPPORT ON ALL FOUR
CORNERS FROM STRUCTURE ABOVE.

REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS

SYMBOL

DESCRIPTION

$

SINGLE POLE FLUSH TUMBLER SWITCH MOUNTED 4'-0" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED ON DRAWINGS

$3 $4 $p

THREE OR FOUR WAY FLUSH TUMBLER SWITCH, D-DIMMER, MOUNTING HEIGHT 4'-0" ABOVE
FINISHED FLOOR, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON DRAWINGS.

120/277V WALL MOUNTED MOUNTED DUAL TECH W/MICROPHONICS VACANCY SENSOR.

= e

CEILING MOUNTED MOTION SENSOR.

MAGINNI|SS+
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DAY LIGHT SENSOR

o
(9]

POWER PACK. WATT STOPPER BZ-50.

LINEAR LIGHT FIXTURE

Gill Engineering Group Plc
Mechanical & Electrical ¢ Plumbing
20 3930 Pender Drive, Suite 270
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
G roup 7036882049 . www.gillengg.com

RECESSED DOWNLIGHT

VANITY LIGHT FIXTURE

ROUND LIGHT FIXTURE

EM

508 0

LED EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURE

EXIT SIGN LIGHTING FIXTURE CEILING OR WALL MOUNTED, DIRECTIONAL ARROWS AS
INDICATED ON PLANS. EXIT SIGN SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH EMERGENCY BATTERY
BACK-UP.

COMBINATION EXIT SIGN LIGHTING FIXTURE AND BATTERY PACK; CEILING OR WALL
MOUNTED.

WALL/CEILING MOUNTED BATTERY PACK

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, 2P, 3W, 20A, 125V, NEMA 5-20R, FLUSH MOUNTED 18" ABOVE
FINISHED FLOOR, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON DRAWINGS

[ & @
29y 4 e

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, 2P, 3W, 20A, 125V, NEMA 5-20R, FLUSH MOUNTED. INSTALL 6"
ABOVE COUNTER HEIGHT. COORDINATE COUNTER HEIGHT WITH OWNER.

dh
NV

QUADRUPLEX RECEPTACLE 2P, 3W, 20A, 125V, NEMA 5-20R

iy

AV

QUADRUPLEX RECEPTACLE 2P, 3W, 20A, 125V, NEMA 5-20R, FLUSH MOUNTED 6" ABOVE
COUNTER. COORDINATE COUNTER HEIGHT WITH ARCHITECT.

DUPLEX GFI RECEPTACLE, 2P, 3W, 20A, 125V, NEMA 5-20R, FLUSH MOUNTED.
COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH ARCHITECT.

DUPLEX GFI RECEPTACLE, 2P, 3W, 20A, 125V, NEMA 5-20R, FLUSH MOUNTED 6" ABOVE
COUNTER. COORDINATE COUNTER HEIGHT WITH ARCHITECT.

SPECIAL RECEPTACLE. COORDINATE WITH EQUIPMENT SUPPLIED FOR NEMA
CONFIGURATION AND AMPERE RATING.

4 Oo% P

TELEPHONE/DATA OUTLET FLUSH MOUNTED 18" ABOVE FLOOR UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED. PROVIDE 3/4" EC WITH PULL STRING TO 6" ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILING.
COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH ARCHITECT.

BRANCH CIRCUIT HOMERUN TO PANELBOARD, NUMBER OF ARROWS INDICATES
NUMBER CIRCUITS IN RUN TO PANEL INDICATED. NUMBER OF SHORTER
CROSSMARKS INDICATE NUMBER OF PHASE CONDUCTORS. LONGER CROSSMARK
INDICATES NEUTRAL. EQUIPMENT GROUND WIRE IS SHOWN WITH DOT. UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED, CONNECT CIRCUIT TO 20AMP SINGLE POLE BRANCH WITH DOT.
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, CONNECT CIRCUIT TO 20AMP SINGLE POLE BRANCH
PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS.

PROFESSIONAL SEAL & SIGN
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/\ NEW WIRING
—_— LOW VOLTAGE WIRING
<-> 120/240V, 1 PH PANEL. SURFACE OR RECESS MOUNTED
L1
M METER SOCKET

SAFETY SWITCH (F.S.S. - FUSIBLE, N.F.S.S.-NON-FUSIBLE) 3P-30A/30 INDICATES # OF
POLES-FRAME SIZE/FUSE SIZE

SINGLE OR DOUBLE POLE PROTECTION DEVICE

ELECTRICAL JUNCTION BOX.

01 06/13/25 PROGRESS SET

02 06/18/25 CHECK SET

03 07/11/25 PERMIT SET
ISSUE

EXHAUST FAN MOTOR LOAD

MOTOR OUTLET, "D" INDICATES MOTOR EQUIPPED WITH FACTORY INSTALLED
DISCONNECTING MEANS

—_

REFERENCED PLAN NOTE DESIGNATION

RISER DIAGRAM REFERENCE NOTE

ABBREVIATION DESCRIPTION
ABV ABOVE
AORAMP | AMPERE
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
AIC ASYMMETRICAL INTERRUPT CURRENT
AS AUXILIARY SOUND
ATC AUTOMATIC TEMPERATURE CONTROL
AWG AMERICAN WIRE GAUGE
BEL BELOW
C CONDUIT
C/B CIRCUIT BREAKER
CATV CABLE TELEVISION
CKT CIRCUIT
CTR COUNTER
CLG CEILING
CIT CURRENT TRANSFORMER
CW COOL WHITE
DED DEDICATED
DEF DUAL ELEMENT FUSES
DN DOWN
DTT DOUBLE TWIN TUBE
DWG DRAWING
EA EACH
ECB ENCLOSED CIRCUIT BREAKER
EG EQUIPMENT GROUND
EXH EXHAUST
EW EMERGENCY WHITE
EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
FA FIRE ALARM
FLA FULL LOAD AMPS
FLR FLOOR
FSS FUSED SAFETY SWITCH
GFI GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER
GBB GROUNDING AND BONDING BAR
HID HIGH INTENSITY DISCHARGE
HP HORSEPOWER
HZ HERTZ
IG ISOLATED GROUND
J-BOX; JB | JUNCTION BOX
K THOUSAND
KW KILOWATT
LCC LIGHTING CONTROL CENTER
LTS LIGHTS
MAX MAXIMUM
MCA MINIMUM CIRCUIT AMPACITY
MCB MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER
MDP MAIN DISTRIBUTION PANEL
MIN MINIMUM
MLO MAIN LUGS ONLY
MOCP MAXIMUM OVERCURRENT PROTECTION
NEC NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE
NF NON-FUSIBLE
NFSS NON-FUSED SAFETY SWITCH
NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
NL NIGHT LIGHT
P POLES
PNL PANEL
REC RECEPTACLE
RR RESTROOM
RM ROOM
TEL TELEPHONE
TYP TYPICAL
uc UNDER COUNTER
UG UNDERGROUND
UON UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
Y% VOLTS
w WATTS
W/ WITH
WP WEATHERPROOF
WW WARM WHITE
& orPh PHASE

RUST MANOR

802 CHILDRENS CENTER RD
LEESBURG, VA 20175
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COORDINATE DIMMING REQUIREMENT WITH
LIGHTING FIXTURE SUPPLIER PRIOR TO ORDERING.

REFERENCED PLAN NOTES

Applicable to this drawing only

CEILING MOUNTED MOTION SENSOR AND POWER PACK WATT STOPPER BZ-150 OR
EQUAL. FIELD COORDINATE LOCATION.

CEILING MOUNTED MOTION SENSOR WIRED IN SLAVE CONFIGURATION.

GENERAL NOTES

Applicable to all drawings

ALL TERMINATIONS OF CONDUCTORS 100A OR LESS SHALL COMPLY WITH NEC 110.14 (C) (1) (A)

ALL MCB CABLE SHALL BE INSTALLED ABOVE JOIST AREA TO PREVENT PHYSICAL DAMAGE TO THE
CABLE. DO NOT INSTALL MC CABLE IN AREAS SUSCEPTIBLE TO PHYSICAL DAMAGE.

ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES ARE TO BE COORDINATED WITH LIGHTING DESIGNER. COORDINATE
WIRING AND CONTROLS IF DIMMING IS REQUIRED.

EQUIPMENT FOR EMERGENCY EGRESS ILLUMINATION SHALL BE OPERATED AND INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF NEC 700.12 (F).

ALL VACANCY SENSORS SHALL BE DUAL TECHNOLOGY.

ALL VACANCY SENSORS SHALL BE SET TO MANUAL-ON / AUTO-OFF WITHIN 20 MINUTES OF
OCCUPANT LEAVING THE ROOM. MAXIMUM OVERRIDE SHALL BE 2 HOURS.

COORDINATE EXACT LOCATIONS AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF SWITCHES WITH OWNER.

REMOVE EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES WHEN DIRECTED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR. MAINTAIN
EXISTING LIGHTING FOR CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD TRACE EXISTING TO REMAIN CIRCUITS PRIOR TO STARING OF WORK.
RE-WIRE AS SHOWN IF EXISTING CIRCUIT COULD BE RELOCATED OR IS DEMOLISHED. FIELD
COORDINATE.

MA
D

ARCHITECTS
oC

500 Montgomery St., #550
Alexandria, Virginia 22314

703/548-0460 mdnarch.com

Gill Engineering Group Plc

Mechanical & Electrical ¢ Plumbing
3930 Pender Drive, Suite 270
Fairfax, Virginia 22030

G roup 7036882049 .www.gillengg.com
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REFERENCED PLAN NOTES

Applicable to this drawing only

EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
NO. ITEM KW MCA MOCP VOLT PH HZ PLUG
NEMA
K01 REFRIGERATOR 0.65 5.4 15 115 1 60 5-15P 1
K02 FREEZER 0.44 3.7 15 115 1 60 5-15P 5
K03 ICE MAKER 2.06 8.9 15 240 1 60 | DIRECT
K05 FOOD WARMER 1.50 12.5 15 120 1 60 5-15P 3
K07 DISHWASHER 1.07 8.9 15 120 1 60 5-15P
K10 CONVECTION MW 6.80 28 30 240 1 60 | DIRECT 4

EXISTING TO REMAIN 200A, 120/240V, 1PH, 3W LOAD CENTER. REFER TO RISER DIAGRAM AND LOAD

CENTER SCHEDULE FOR MORE INFORMATION.
FIELD COORDINATE MOUNTING HEIGHT.

COORDINATE MOUNTING HEIGHT AND REQUIREMENTS
TO INSTALLATION.

RELOCATED FAN COIL UNIT. PROVIDE 2 POLE - 15A DISCONNECT SWITCH. EXTEND EXISTING CIRCUIT

TO FCU LOCATION. FIELD COORDINATE.

OF OUTLET FOR WALL-MOUNTED FAN PRIOR

LEGEND

(E)
(R)

EXISTING TO REMAIN
RELOCATED

PANTRY EQUIPMENT GENERAL
NOTES

COORDINATE AND REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS, REQUIREMENTS
BEFORE INSTALLATION

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ALL FINAL CONNECTIONS TO EQUIPMENT AFTER THE EQUIPMENT
HAS BEEN SET IN PLACE. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL SHORTEN CORDS, FURNISH AND

INSTALL CORRECT RECEPTACLE OUTLETS/ PLUGS, CAPS, CORD SETS, JACKS...ETC AS REQUIRED
FOR A COMPLETE AND FUNCTIONAL INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT.

ALL EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES SHALL BE GROUNDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NATIONAL
ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC) AND ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES.

PROVIDE GROUND-FAULT INTERRUPTER (GFI) RECEPTACLES WHERE ARE INSTALLED TO SERVE THE
COUNTERTOP SURFACES AND CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLES LOCATE IN PANTRY. CONTRACTOR
SHALL PROVIDE GFI BREAKER IN PANEL IF RESET BUTTON IS NOT READILY ACCESSIBLE.

ALL REQUIRED FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS TO EQUIPMENT SHALL HAVE LIQUID-TIGHT FLEXIBLE
CONDUIT.

COORDINATE WITH EQUIPMENT SUPPLIED VENDOR/ MANUFACTURER FOR EXACT NEMA
CONFIGURATION AND DISCONNECT REQUIREMENTS.

COORDINATE WITH ICE MAKER SUPPLIED VENDOR/ MANUFACTURER FOR EXACT WIRING
CONNECTION AND REQUIREMENTS.

ALL EXPOSED INTERIOR WIRING SHALL BE IN GALVANIZED STEEL CONDUIT OR ALUMINUM EMT
WITH STEEL SET SCREW CONNECTORS.
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LC LOAD CENTER
MOUNTING HEIGHT AND NEMA CONFIGURATION FOR ALL EQUIPMENT POWER SHALL BE AS PER
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND MANUFACTURE EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS. COORDINATE PLUG
EE— REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO ROUGH IN WITH MILLWORK CONTRACTOR.
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1\ EXISTING PARTIAL RISER DIAGRAM
\E202/ SCALE:NTS.

COMcheck Software Version COMcheckWeb
E\/] Interior Lighting Compliance Certificate

Project Information

Energy Code: 2021 IECC

Project Title: Rust Manor

Project Type: Alteration

Construction Site: Owner/Agent: Designer/Contractor:

802 Childrens Center Rd
Leesburg, Virginia 20175

Allowed Interior Lighting Power

A B C D
Area Category Floor Area Allowed Allowed
(ft2) Watts / ft2 Watts
1-Convention Center 933 0.64 597
Total Allowed Watts = 597

Proposed Interior Lighting Power
A B C D E

Fixture ID : Description / Lamp / Wattage Per Lamp / Ballast Lamps/  # of Fixture (CXD)
Fixture Fixture Watt.

Convention Center (933 sq.ft.)

LED: L1: Other: 1 15 11 165
LED: L2: Other: 1 1 12 12
LED: L3: Other: 1 8 9 72
LED: L4: Other: 1 5 12 60
LED: L5: Other: 1 4 12 48
LED: L6: Other: 1 4 12 48

Total Proposed Watts = 405

Interior Lighting PASSES

Interior Lighting Compliance

Statement

Compliance Statement: The proposed interior lighting alteration project represented in this document is consistent with the
building plans, specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed interior lighting
systems have been designed to meet the 2021 IECC requirements in COMcheck Version COMcheckWeb and to comply with any
applicable mandatory requirements listed in the Inspection Checklist.

Name - Title Signature Date

Project Title: Report date: 07/09/25
Data filename: Page lof 5

Rust Manor

LEGEND

(E)
M/$
D/s
Cu
AL

EXISTING TO REMAIN
METER SOCKET
DISCONNECT SWITCH
COPPER

ALUMINUM

POWER RISER DIAGRAM NOTES

D GOWEE

EXISTING TO REMAIN INCOMING POWER COMPANY FEEDERS.

EXISTING TO REMAIN 120/240V, 1PH, 3W POWER COMPANY METER SOCKET IN NEMA 3R.

EXISTING TO REMAIN 200A, 240V, 1PH SERVICE RATED DISCONNECT SWITCH FUSED AT 125A.

EXISTING TO REMAIN 200A, 120/240V, 1PH, 3W LOAD CENTER. REFER TO LOAD CENTER SCHEDULE
FOR MORE INFORMATION.

EXISTING TO REMAIN SERVICE FEEDERS.

EXISTING TO REMAIN 3#1/0 AND 1#1/0 GND CU CONDUCTORS IN 2" CONDUIT. FIELD VERIFY.

EXISTING TO REMAIN 3#1/0 AND 1#2 GND AL SER CABLE. FIELD VERIFY.
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EQUIPMENT WIRE SIZE TABLE (COPPER) LOAD CENTER
NETURAL EXISTING LOAD CENTER FED FROM 200A DISCONNECT SWITCH FUSED AT 125A.
ps SERVICE CONDUCTOR(S) SIZE | oo N) cc(s;;oDLéTO)R CONDUIT SIZE PANEL VOLTAGE 120/240 |[PHASE 1 |WIRES 3 |MAINS: 200 Amps | MOUNTING: RECESSED
120V/1PH 208V/3PH SIZE (G) (INCHES) A A.LC RATING EXISTING REMARKS: [MLO
277V/1PH 208V/1PH 480V/3PH YES
20 ) Y 3812 WD W 0.75 agpy| BRANCHCIRCUIT | LOAD LOAD | BRANCH CIRCUITLOAD |, oo
30 1#10 2#10 3#10 1#10 1#10 0.75 LOAD DESCRIPTION | KVA |CIRCUITBREAKER PHASE CIRCUITBREAKER| KVA DESCRIPTION
40 148 248 348 148 1#10 0.75 POLE |TRIP| No. | AB | No. | TRIP|POLE
55 2#6 346 1#6 1#10 1 EX |OFFICE/2ND FLR LTS 0.50 1 20 1 A 2 20 1 0.30 [2ND FLOORBATH LTS & REC.| EX
70 244 344 1#4 1#8 1.25 EX |WALL LTS 0.10 1 20 3 B 4 15 2 1.03 PANTRY 104 ICE. K03| N,L
85 2#3 3#3 1#3 148 1.25 EX |PANTRY 104 REF. K01 0.65 1 20 5 A 6 1.03
110 2#1 341 1#1 1#6 1.5 EX |2ND FLOOR BK. STAIR LTy 0.20 1 7 B 8 20 1 0.80 | BATHLTS & REC. #2, BRIDES| EX
150 3#1/0 1#1/0 146 2 EX |BASE & STAIR LTS, LIBRE{ 0.20 1 20 9 A 10 | 20 1 0.20 HALLWAY, LTS #2 | EX
200 3#3/0 1#3/0 1#6 2.5 EX |SPARE 1 20| 11 B 12 20 1 0.20 HALLWAY, LTS #3| EX
400 3-600KCMIL | 1-600 KCMIL 1#3 4 EX [PANTRY 104 DW K07 1.07 1 20| 13 A 14 | 20 1 0.10 MEETING RM LTS| EX
NOTES: EX [BOILER 1.00 1 20| 15 B 16 | 20 1 0.80 MEETING RM REC.| EX
ALL WIRE SIZES ARE IN AWG OR KCMIL AS INDICATED EX |SPARE 1 20 17 A 18 20 1 SPARE| EX
COPPER CONDUCTORS ONLY N,L [PANTRY104 MW K10 | 340 | 2 [30] 19 | B | 20 | 20 | 1 | 0.60 | HALLWAY/STO.105 REC.| EX
PROVIDE NEUTRAL CONDUCTOR IF RECOMMENDED BY MANUFACTURER FOR 1 AND 3 PHASE MOTORS 3.40 21 A 22 |15 | 2 012 ICE MAKER Ul N
ALL CONDUCTORS INSTALLED ON ROOF SHALL BE COPPER XHHW-2 INSULATION. EX |PANTRY 104 REC. 0.40 1 | 20| 23 B 24 012
EX [PANTRY 104 REC. 0.40 1 20| 25 A 26 | 20 1 SPARE| EX
EX |PANTRY 104 REC. 0.40 1 20 | 27 B 28 | 20 1 0.60 DINNING RM REC.| EX
EX [DINNING RMLTS 0.10 1 20| 29 A 30 | 20 1 SPARE| EX
EX |FOYER LTG & REC. OUT | 0.40 1 15 | 31 B 32 | 20 1 0.68 RM 101-105 LTS| EX
EX |PANTRY 104 FREZ. K02 0.44 1 15| 33 A 3 |15 | 2 0.91 Fcu-2| N
EX |PANTRY 104 WARM KO05| 1.50 1 15| 35 B 36 0.91
EX [PANTRY 104 WARM KO05| 1.50 1 15 | 37 A 38 | 15| 2 0.91 Fcu-2| N
BUS SPACE 1 20| 39 B 40 0.91
DEAMAND LOAD CALCULATION ABBREVIATIONS
ITEM FACTOR KVA AMPS A |ARCFAULTBREAKER
LIGHTING X 1.25 = 3.35 Al.C. |AMPSINTTERUPT RATING
HVAC X 1.00 3.65 EX |EXISTING TOREMAIN
EQUIPMENT X 1.00 15.26 G |GROUNDFAULT INTERUPT
KITCHEN X 0.65 0.00 H |TYPHACR
RECEPTACLES- FIRST 10.0 KVAAT 100% X 1.00 4.30 N NEW
RECEPTACLES- REMAINING AT 50% X 0.50 = 0.00 R |REMOVE
SUB PANEL X 1.00 = 0.00 S |SHUTTRPDEMICE
TOTAL 26.55 111 T |THRUTIME CLOCK
P |THRUPHOTOCELL
L [PROVIDE LOCKABLE BREAKER
NOTES ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO FILED TRACE ALL EXISTING CIRCUITS PRIOR TO STARTING OF WORK.
LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE
FIXTURE FIXTURE TYP NUMBER WATTS TYPE OF FIXTURE VOLTAGE MODEL NUMBER REMARKS/OPTIONS MANUFACTURER
DESIGNATION OF LAMPS | EACH LAMP | WATTAGE | 120V/1PH
L1 6" ROUND CANLESS LED DOWNLIGHT 1 11 LED 11 120V HLB6099FSEO10MWR DIMMABLE COOPER LIGHTING
L2 4' LED RECESSED PERIMETER 1 12 LED 12 120V S122DRP-S-290D-8-40-4F0-1-U-DD-W DIMMABLE COOPER LIGHTING
L3 3' LED RECESSED DIRECT 1 9 LED 9 120V $122DR-S-290D-40-3F0-1-U-DD-W DIMMABLE COOPER LIGHTING
L4 4' LED RECESSED DIRECT 1 12 LED 12 120V S122DR-S-290D-40-4F0-1-U-DD-W DIMMABLE COOPER LIGHTING
L5 8' LED RECESSED DIRECT 1 12 LED 12 120V S122DR-S-290D-40-4F0-1-U-DD-W DIMMABLE COOPER LIGHTING
L6 VANITY LIGHT 1 12 LED 12 120V TBD TBD
L7 EXITSIGN 1 0.05 LED 0.05 120V LQM-S-W-3-R-MVOLT-ELN-SD SD:SELF-DIAGNOSTICS TEST LITHONIA LIGHTING
L8 COMBO EXIT SIGN 2 - LED 4.3 120V LQHM-LED-R-SD SD:SELF-DIAGNOSTICS TEST LITHONIA LIGHTING
L9 INDOOR EM LIGHT 2 - LED 0.06 120V EU2C-SD SD:SELF-DIAGNOSTICS TEST LITHONIA LIGHTING
L10 OUTDOOR EM LIGHT 1 - LED 24 120V CAM-ACSD-CW-P W/ INTEGRAL PHOTOCELL LIGHT ALARMS
FIXTURE NOTES

1. COLOR OR ALL LAMPS SHALL BE THE SAME (4000K), UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED.
2. HEIGHT ABOVE FINISHED GRADE OF WALL MOUNTED EXTERIOR FIXTURES SHALL BE DETERMINED BY ARCHITECT.
3. ALL EXIT LIGHTS SHALL BE SINGLE-FACE AND/OR DOUBLE-FACE AS INDICATED ON PLANS. FIXTURE SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH EMERGENCY BATTERY BACK-UP AND SELF-DIAGNOSTICS.
4. ALL EMERGENCY FIXTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH EXTRA CONDUCTOR AND CONNECTED AHEAD OF ANY LOCAL SWITCH.
5. EMERGENCY LIGHTING FIXTURE TO BE PROVIDED WITH FULL OUTPUT BATTERY LASTING MINIMUM OF 90 MINUTES.
6. ALL EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE SUITABLE FOR WET LOCATION INSTALLATION WITH BALLAST SUITABLE FOR COLD AND WET LOCATION.
7. ALL FIXTURES SHALL BE APPROVED BY TENANT AND ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PLACING ORDER. SUMBIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL.

8. PROVIDE APPROPRIATE MOUNTING KIT.

RUST MANOR

802 CHILDRENS CENTER RD
LEESBURG, VA 20175
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MECHANICAL GENERAL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS

MECHANICAL SYMBOLS

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

PROVIDE COMPLETE AND PROPERLY FUNCTIONING HVAC SYSTEMS FOR THIS
PROJECT. VISIT THE PROJECT SITE, EXAMINE THESE PLANS AND ALL DRAWINGS
RELATING TO THE AREA OF WORK, AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES OR
OMISSIONS IN THIS PLAN SET TO THE ENGINEER FOR RESOLUTION AND
CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO SUBMISSION OF BIDS. BY SUBMITTING A BID ON THIS
PROJECT, THE CONTRACTOR ACCEPTS THESE DOCUMENTS AS AN ADEQUATE
DEFINITION OF THE SCOPE OF WORK. CLAIMS FOR ADDITIONAL COSTS TO ACHIEVE
THE INTENDED SCOPE OF WORK WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

ALL WORK SHOWN ON THESE DOCUMENTS IS NEW UNLESS SPECIFICALLY
IDENTIFIED AS EXISTING OR PROVIDED BY OTHERS.

INSTALL ALL WORK ON THIS PROJECT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2021 VIRGINIA
MECHANICAL CODE, 2021 VIRGINIA ENERGY CODE ALONG WITH ALL REFERENCED
CODES AND REGULATIONS.

OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS PROJECT AND ARRANGE
ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS BY THE APPROPRIATE LOCAL AUTHORITIES.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST NOTIFY THE BUILDING OWNER IMMEDIATELY OF ANY
DAMAGE OR THE DISCOVERY OF ANY EXISTING DAMAGE. THE PROTECTION OF ALL
DRAINS IS REQUIRED TO PREVENT CLOGGING AND THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CLEANING OF ALL DRAINS WHICH HAVE BECOME CLOGGED
DURING CONSTRUCTION.

HVAC UNITS WITHIN THE CONSTRUCTION AREA SHALL BE PROTECTED TO PREVENT
DUST, DEBRIS OR ODORS FROM ENTERING. SEAL ALL DUCT AND EQUIPMENT
OPENINGS WITH PLASTIC. PROVIDE NEW FILTERS FOR ALL HVAC EQUIPMENT PRIOR
TO COMPLETION OF PROJECT.

THOROUGHLY CLEAN THE WORK AREA DAILY OR AS DIRECTED BY THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR OR OWNER. REMOVE ALL TRASH AND DEBRIS FROM THE PROJECT
REMOVED FROM THE WORK AREA WHICH IS NOT REUSED BY THE OWNER UNLESS
DIRECTED OTHERWISE BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

A PRELIMINARY INSPECTION OF THE HVAC WORK IN PROGRESS SHALL BE
SCHEDULED THROUGH THE BUILDING OWNER PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OR
RE-INSTALLATION OF THE CEILING GRID.

SYMBOLS SHOWN ON SCHEDULES INDICATE THE TYPE OF EQUIPMENT ONLY.
REVIEW DRAWINGS TO DETERMINE THE EXACT QUANTITIES REQUIRED FOR EACH
EQUIPMENT TYPE.

THESE DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND ARE INTENDED TO DEPICT THE
GENERAL LOCATION OF HVAC SYSTEM COMPONENTS. DO NOT SCALE MECHANICAL
DRAWINGS. VISIT SITE FOR PROPER DIMENSIONS AND LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT.

PROVIDE ALL SUPPORT STEEL, HANGERS, VIBRATION ISOLATION AND ACCESSORIES
REQUIRED TO INSTALL EQUIPMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS. DO NOT SUPPORT CEILINGS, LIGHTING FIXTURES, OR ANY
OTHER DEVICES FROM DUCTWORK OR PIPING. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, DO
NOT ALLOW DUCTS, PIPES, OR CONDUITS TO DIRECTLY CONTACT THE BUILDING
STRUCTURE.

CONNECT ALL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT TO DUCTWORK USING
RUBBERIZED-CANVAS FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS. INSTALL ALL MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT WITH VIBRATION ISOLATION DEVICES.

ANY EQUIPMENT WHICH WILL REQUIRE PERIODIC INSPECTION OR SERVICE, IF
LOCATED ABOVE OR BEHIND INACCESSIBLE CONSTRUCTION, SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH AN ACCESS DOOR OF SUFFICIENT SIZE TO PERMIT THE REQUIRED SERVICE.
COORDINATE ACCESS PANEL LOCATIONS WITH ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT
LOCATIONS.

ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS
AND/OR RECOMMENDATIONS.

PROVIDE EQUIPMENT SUITABLE FOR THE INTENDED PURPOSE. ALL
MANUFACTURERS SHALL HAVE HAD SIMILAR PRODUCTS IN SATISFACTORY SERVICE
FOR A MINIMUM OF 3 YEARS.

UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS IS REQUIRED ON ALL SIDES OF ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT.
LOCATE ALL SUCH EQUIPMENT WITH ADEQUATE CLEARANCE FOR MAINTENANCE
AND TO MEET THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE'S REQUIRED CLEARANCES.

PROVIDE ALL NEW EQUIPMENT/MATERIALS WITH A WARRANTY FOR A MINIMUM OF
ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF LANDLORD/OWNER ACCEPTANCE.

DUCTWORK:

FABRICATE DUCTWORK FROM GALVANIZED SHEET STEEL WITH G60 COATING IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SMACNA DUCT CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS AND THE
PRESSURE CLASSES SPECIFIED BELOW:

PRESSURE CLASS ("W.G.") /ISEAL CLASS
CONSTANT VOLUME EXHAUST AIR DUCT 20/A

SEAL AND/OR REPAIR ANY DUCTWORK WITH VISUAL OR AUDIBLE SIGNS OF AIR
LEAKAGE.

DUCTWORK SIZES SHOWN ARE INSIDE CLEAR DIMENSIONS.

USE THERMAFLEX G-KM (U.L. 181 CLASS 1) FACTORY-INSULATED TWO PLY BONDED
ALUMINUM FLEXIBLE DUCTWORK. THE INSULATION SHALL INCLUDE A VAPOR
BARRIER JACKET. LIMIT FLEXIBLE DUCT TO A MAXIMUM LENGTH OF 8 FEET.

a. SIZE FLEXIBLE DUCTWORK TO MATCH THE NECK SIZE OF THE DEVICE IT
SUPPLIES UNLESS OTHERWISE SCHEDULED.

b. USE RIGID SPIRAL DUCT TO MAINTAIN FLEXIBLE DUCT LENGTHS UNDER 14
FEET (ROUND DUCT SIZE SHALL MATCH FLEXIBLE DUCT SIZE).

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

20.

30.

31.

34.

35.

C. CONNECT FLEXIBLE, OR RIGID ROUND DUCTWORK, TO THE LOW PRESSURE
DUCT USING CLEVAFLEX TYPE DESC SPIN-IN COLLARS OR "AIR-TITE" ADHESIVE
BACKED FITTINGS SECURED TO THE MAIN DUCT WITH SHEET METAL SCREWS.
AT CONNECTIONS TO AIR DEVICES OR RIGID DUCT WORK, MECHANICALLY
FASTEN AND SEAL FLEXIBLE DUCT AIRTIGHT.

d. SEAL INSULATION JACKET USING INSULATION TAPE OR CEMENT TO MAINTAIN
THE VAPOR BARRIER.

e. DO NOT ROUTE FLEXIBLE DUCT THROUGH SLAB TO SLAB PARTITIONS.
PROVIDE ROUND RIGID DUCT WHERE FLEXIBLE DUCTS ARE SHOWN TO PASS
THROUGH SLAB TO SLAB PARTITIONS.

f. PROVIDE TRANSITIONS AND ACCESSORIES TO CONNECT FLEXIBLE DUCT TO
RIGID DUCT.

INSTALL DUCTWORK TIGHT TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE BUILDING STRUCTURE.
ADJUST THE DUCT ELEVATION TO MAINTAIN DUCT TIGHT TO BOTTOM OF
STRUCTURE WHERE STRUCTURE ELEVATIONS CHANGE.

PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY TRANSITIONS IN DUCTWORK FOR CONNECTION TO
EQUIPMENT AND ACCESSORIES. REDUCE DUCTWORK SIZES ONLY AT THE
CONNECTION POINT TO EQUIPMENT.

SUSPEND DUCTWORK FROM THE BUILDING STRUCTURE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
SMACNA DUCT CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS. SECURELY ATTACH DUCTWORK
SUPPORTS TO THE BUILDING STRUCTURE.

COORDINATE THE INSTALLATION OF THE DUCTWORK SYSTEM WITH THE BUILDING
STRUCTURE AND THE WORK OF ALL OTHER CONTRACTORS. ADJUST DUCTWORK
SIZES, LOCATION AND CONFIGURATION, INCLUDING DIFFUSER PLENUMS, AS
REQUIRED TO COORDINATE WITH WORK OF THIS AND ALL OTHER TRADES. WHERE
NECESSARY TO AVOID OBSTRUCTIONS, RE-SIZE, OFFSET, RAISE, OR LOWER THE
DUCTWORK. DO NOT EXCEED THE DESIGN VELOCITIES IN ANY DUCT SECTIONS
REQUIRING SIZING REVISIONS. INDICATE ALL COORDINATION ISSUES ON THE SHOP
DRAWINGS.

PROVIDE TURNING VANES IN ALL 90° RECTANGULAR ELBOWS AND SPLITTER VANES
IN ALL 90° RECTANGULAR RADIUS ELBOWS.

ELBOWS CONSTRUCTED USING A SHARP 90° ANGLE ON THE INSIDE OF THE ELBOW
AND A RADIUS BEND ON THE OUTSIDE OF THE ELBOW (HARD RADIUS HEEL OR
"SLED-BOOT" FITTING) WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

INSTALL VOLUME DAMPERS IN ALL BRANCH DUCTWORK CONNECTIONS AT TAKE-OFF
FROM MAIN TRUNK DUCT LEADING TO DIFFUSERS.

PROVIDE THE AIR DISTRIBUTION DEVICES WITH APPROPRIATE FRAMES FOR
INSTALLATION IN THE SELECTED CEILING CONSTRUCTION. COORDINATE COLOR
SELECTION WITH THE ARCHITECT AND MAINTAIN A NC LEVEL OF 30 OR LESS IN ALL
AIR DISTRIBUTION DEVICE SELECTIONS.

INSULATE ALL SUPPLY AND RETURN AIR DUCTS WITH MINIMUM R-6 INSULATION WITH
INTEGRAL VAPOR BARRIER WRAP.

INSTALL ALL INSULATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E84. PROVIDE INSULATION
WITH A FLAME SPREAD RATING OF LESS THAN 25 AND A SMOKE DEVELOPED RATING
OF LESS THAN 50 WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E84.

MAINTAIN VAPOR BARRIER ON ALL INSULATION APPLIED TO ALL EQUIPMENT, PIPING,
OR DUCTWORK WHICH CONVEYS LIQUID OR AIR AT A TEMPERATURE OF LESS THAN
70 DEGREES F.

INSULATE ALL CONDENSATE PIPING WITH 0.5" THICK CLOSED-CELL ELASTOMERIC
PIPE INSULATION.

AIR SYSTEM BALANCING:

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

INCLUDE THE SERVICES OF A CERTIFIED INDEPENDENT BALANCING CONTRACTOR IN
THE SCOPE OF THIS CONTRACT TO PERFORM ALL SYSTEM BALANCING PROCEDURES
IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEBB AND AABC REQUIREMENTS.

PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY ACCESSORIES FOR DUCTWORK TO ALLOW PROPER AIR
BALANCING. BALANCE AIR SYSTEMS TO QUANTITIES INDICATED ON THE PLANS
UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF A REGISTERED ENGINEER. SUBMIT BALANCING
REPORTS ON NEBB OR AABC FORMS APPROVED AND STAMPED BY THE REGISTERED
ENGINEER WHO SUPERVISED THE TESTING.

PERFORM A PRELIMINARY AIR SYSTEM BALANCE ON ALL DEVICES IN AREAS WHERE
FINAL CLOSE-IN WOULD MAKE BALANCING MECHANISMS INACCESSIBLE.
PRELIMINARY AIR BALANCING IS REQUIRED TO PREVENT THE GENERATION OF
OBJECTIONABLE NOISE AT THE AIR DEVICES. SCHEDULE THE WORK SUCH THAT THE
FAN SYSTEMS ARE FULLY OPERATIONAL FOR THE PRELIMINARY AIR BALANCE PRIOR
TO APPLICATION OF THE FINAL FINISHES. PERFORM THE FINAL BALANCING AT THE
AIR DEVICE WITH AN INTEGRAL OPPOSED BLADE DAMPER OR OTHER APPROVED
BALANCING MECHANISM. ELIMINATE ANY OBJECTIONABLE NOISE CREATED BY THE
BALANCING MECHANISM.

PERFORM A FINAL SYSTEM BALANCE ONLY WHEN THE SYSTEM IS COMPLETE AND
CAPABLE OF OPERATING IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DESIGN CONTROL SEQUENCES.
COORDINATE THE SCHEDULE FOR THE SYSTEM BALANCE WITH ALL APPROPRIATE
TRADES TO IDENTIFY AND CORRECT ANY DEFICIENCIES WHICH COULD RESULT IN AN
INCOMPLETE BALANCE REPORT. INCOMPLETE BALANCE REPORTS WILL NOT BE
ACCEPTED FOR REVIEW. BALANCING WILL ONLY BE CONSIDERED TO BE COMPLETE
UPON RECEIPT OF AN APPROVED BALANCE REPORT FROM THE ENGINEER.

CONTROLS:

FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, AND DESIGN SERVICES REQUIRED TO
PROVIDE A COMPLETE CONTROL SYSTEM. THIS WORK SHALL INCLUDE WORK
REQUIRED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR AS WELL. PROVIDE INITIAL SETUP AND
PROGRAMMING OF ALL CONTROLS.

HEAT PUMPS SHALL BE CONTROLLED VIA WALL MOUNTED
THERMOSTAT. SET THERMOSTATS 75 DEGREE FOR COOLING SEASON AND 70
DEGREE F FOR HEATING SEASON.

SYMBOL

DESCRIPTION

EXHAUST FAN

DUCTWORK WITH SIZE INDICATION

AIR FLOW DIRECTION

REFERENCED PLAN NOTE DESIGNATION
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Applicable to this drawing only
E.S.P. | VOLTAGE DRIVE MANUFACTURER AND COOLING CAPACITY |HEATING CAPACITY ELECTRICAL DATA
CORROSPONDING |SUPPLY AIR TOTAL
PEFIGNATION, €M (W.G) | V/PH/HZ i POWER rvpe | FANTYPE | CONTROE | oDt (GREENHECK) DESIGNATION OUTDOOR UNIT L/M/H CFM SENS | TOTAL HEAT PUMP VOLTAGE WEIGHT (LBS.) | DAIKIN MODEL NO. 1 EXISTING TO REMAIN HEAT PUMP ON GRADE. CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK UNIT FOR WORKING
MCA/MOCP '
EF-1 50 0.25 115/1/60 950 80 WATTS | DIRECT | CEILING |LIGHT SWITCH SP-B110 (MBH) | (MBH) MODE(MBH) / V/PH/HZ ORDER. NOTIFY LANDLORD/TENANT OF ANY DEFCIENCY. FIELD COORDINATE LOCATION.
EF-3 150 0.25 115/1/60 1050 | 128 WATTS | DIRECT | CEILING |LIGHT SWITCH SP-B150 FCU-2 Existing HP 272 7.2 9 10 7.6/15 208-230/1/60 27 FTXROSWVJUW9 FIELD COORDINATE DEMOLITION WORK.
SCHEDULE NOTES: SCHEDULE NOTES
1. PROVIDE ALL FANS WITH BACKDRAFT DAMPERS. 1.COOLING DESIGN BASED ON 95°FDB AMBIENT OUTDOOR CONDITION, RETURN AIR TEMPERATURE 80°FDB, 67°FWB CONDITION. 3 EEElé)IE(S:SAATIEYWTgLIEIEAVS/)Hg(TZEAE)TI@I\T ESL'[L) UCNC')TOE;/E'ENA T'\E\%EEDE';ETXSWLVJU' RECONNECT PIPING AS
2. PROVIDE ALL DIRECT DRIVE FANS WITH FACTORY INSTALLED INTEGRAL SPEED CONTROLLER. 2. HEATING DESIGN BASED ON 47°FDB, 43°FWB AMBIENT OUTDOOR CONDITION AND 70°FDB SPACE CONDITION. : :
3. FANS SHALL BE UL LISTED. 3. PROVIDE AUXILLIARY DRAIN PAN UNDER THE COIL. PROVIDE FLOAT SWITCH IN PAN; WIRE UNIT THROUGH FLOAT SWITCH. FLOAT SWITCH TO SHUT OFF UNIT WHEN 4 NEW WALL MOUNTED FAN COIL UNIT. INSTALL AS PER MANUFACTURING RECOMMENDATION. FIELD
4. COLOR OF GRILLE SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH ARCHITECT. 4. PROVIDE UNITS WITH CONDENSATE PUMP/LIFT MECHANISM TO LIFT WATER UP TO 33". COORDINATE INSTALLATION WORK.
5. CONTRACTOR TO FURNISH AND INSTALL INSULATED REFRIGERANT PIPING BETWEEN FCU'S AND CONDENSING UNITS. REFER TO PIPING MANUAL.
GILL ENGINEERING GROUP 6. ESP IS EXCLUSIVE OF FILTERS, WET COIL, CASING LOSSES, AND HEATING COIL. S |  REFRIGERANTPIPING IN CEILING SPACE. FIELD COORDINATE ROUTING.
7. SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL. 6 3/4" CONDENSATE DRAIN PIPING GO DOWN TO BASEMENT. FIELD COORDINATE ROUTING AND
8. ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR CERTIFIED BY LG AND HAVING AT LEAST 5 YEARS OF EXPERIENCE IN INSTALLING SUCH SYSTEMIS. DISCHARGE LOCATION .
9. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM MANUFACTURER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR INSTALLATION PRIOR TO COMPLETION. CONTRACTOR SHALL ENGAGE
GILL ENGINEERING GROUP 7 NEW THERMOSTAT BY FAN COIL UNIT MANUFACTURER. FIELD COORDINATE LOCATION.
8 NEW BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN. FIELD COORDINATE LOCATION.
9 NEW BATHROOM EXHAUST DUCT IN CEILING SPACE. FIELD COORDINATE ROUTING.
10| NEW LOUVER BY GREENHECK MODEL EDD-4010R APPROVED EQUAL. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
METAL BOX FOR DUCTWORK CONNECTION. FIELD COORDINATE INSTALLATION WORK.
L ]
uUP
o CcD FCU FAN COIL UNIT
6 (E)  EXISTING TO REMAIN
upe EF  EXHAUST FAN
HP  HEAT PUMP
T THERMOSTAT
CD |6
- o UF
PROVIDE
SPLASH BLOCK
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PLUMBING SPECIFICATION NOTES

10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21,

22,

HORIZONTAL SANITARY AND WASTE PIPING SHALL SLOPE AT 1/4" PER FOOT FOR ALL PIPING UP
TO AND INCLUDING 2-1/2" AND SHALL SLOPE AT 1/8" PER FOOT FOR ALL PIPING 3" AND LARGER.

PIPING SHALL BE ROUTED ABOVE CEILINGS AND SHALL BE CONCEALED WITHIN WALLS
WHEREVER POSSIBLE.

ALL DOMESTIC WATER PIPING SYSTEMS SHALL BE TESTED AND CLEANED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE APPLICABLE CODES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HYDRAULICALLY PRESSURE TEST ALL PIPING AT THE FULL WORKING
PRESSURE FOR A MINIMUM PERIOD OF 24-HOURS. STOP-LEAK COMPOUNDS WILL NOT BE
ALLOWED. ALL PRESSURIZED WATER PIPING SYSTEMS SHALL BE RATED FOR 150 PSI WORKING
PRESSURE.

SANITARY, SOIL OR WASTE PIPE SHALL NOT EXTEND GREATER THAN 2'-0" TO A DEAD-END.
PROVIDE CLEAN-OUTS AS REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES.

CONNECTIONS BETWEEN DISSIMILAR PIPING MATERIALS SHALL BE MADE WITH SUITABLE
DIELECTRIC INSULATING UNIONS.

ALL PIPING SHALL BE SUPPORTED WITH U.L. LISTED HANGERS AND SUPPORTS SUITABLE FOR
THE INTENDED INSTALLATION. DESIGN, SELECTION, SPACING AND APPLICATION OF HANGERS
AND SUPPORTS SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI B31.1 AND MSS SP-69. PIPING SUPPORTS ON ALL
DOMESTIC WATER LINES 1-1/4" OR LARGER SHALL BE SUPPORTED TWICE AS FREQUENTLY AS
INDICATED IN LISTED STANDARDS.

SOLDERED COPPER JOINTS SHALL BE SOLDERED WITH LEAD FREE ASTM B22 GRADE 95T
TIN-ANTIMONY SOLDER.

ALL NEW DOMESTIC COLD AND HOT WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM ALONG WITH FIXTURE
FAUCETS AND OTHER END-USE DEVICES SHALL BE LEAD FREE.

ALL NEW COLD WATER SERVICE PIPING SHALL BE RATED FOR NOT LESS THAN 200 PSIG AT 73°F
TYPE CPVC (ASTM F442) SD-PR COMPOSED OF CPVC 4120 (23447) SDR 21 OR LOWER NON
THREADED OR APPROVED EQUAL.

ALL NEW DOMESTIC HOT AND COLD WATER DISTRIBUTION PIPING SHALL BE RATED FOR NOT
LESS THAN 100 PSI AT 180 ° F AT 160 PSI AT 73° F TYPE CPVC (ASTM D2846) COMPOSED OF CPVC
4210 SDR 11 NON THREADED OR APPROVED EQUAL.

INSULATE HOT WATER PIPING WITH R-3 FIBER GLASS INSULATION. CONTRACTOR HAS AN
OPTION TO INSTALL R-3 UNICELLULAR FOAM INSULATION.

PIPING AND FITTINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS AND THE ACCEPTABLE MATERIAL STANDARDS, RECOGNIZING ANY LIMITATIONS IN USE.

GATE VALVES SHALL BE USED FOR STOP OR ISOLATION VALVE APPLICATIONS. IN LIEU OF GATE
VALVES FOR PIPING 2-1/2" AND SMALLER, BALL VALVES MAY BE USED.

ALL NEW DOMESTIC HOT AND COLD WATER VALVES SHALL BE CPVC BALL VALVE SOLVENT
WELD.

ALL NEW SANITARY, SOIL, WASTE, VENT, WATER PIPING SHALL BE SERVICE WEIGHT SCHEDULE
40 PVC CONFORMING TO ASTM D 2665; ASTM F 1488.

BACKFLOW PREVENTER (BFP) WALL HYDRANT - ASSE 1011; ALL BACK FLOW PREVENTION
DEVICES SHALL BE CITY APPROVED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ALL EQUIPMENT AND FIXTURE CONNECTIONS.
VACUUM RELIEF VALVE (VRV): WATTS N36 (ANSI Z21.22).

THE CONTRACTOR IS PROHIBITED FROM USING LEAD-BASED SOLDER ON DOMESTIC POTABLE
WATER SYSTEMS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ALL EQUIPMENT AND FIXTURE CONNECTIONS.

ALL WALL HYDRANTS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH INTEGRAL VACUUM BREAKERS.

PLUMBING GENERAL NOTES

ABBREVIATIONS

PLUMBING SYMBOLS

10.

11.

12,

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

PROVIDE COMPLETE AND PROPERLY FUNCTIONING PLUMBING SYSTEMS FOR THIS PROJECT.
VISIT THE PROJECT SITE, EXAMINE THESE PLANS AND ALL TRADE DRAWINGS RELATING TO THE
AREA OF WORK, AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES OR OMISSIONS IN THIS PLAN SET TO THE
ENGINEER FOR RESOLUTION AND CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO SUBMISSION OF BIDS. BY
SUBMITTING A BID ON THIS PROJECT, THE CONTRACTOR ACCEPTS THESE DOCUMENTS AS AN
ADEQUATE DEFINITION OF THE SCOPE OF WORK. CLAIMS FOR ADDITIONAL COSTS TO ACHIEVE
THE INTENDED SCOPE OF WORK WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IT IS THE INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TO INDICATE FINISHED WORK THAT IS FULLY
ADJUSTED, TESTED, AND READY FOR OPERATION. WHEREVER THE WORD "PROVIDE" IS USED, IT
SHALL MEAN "FURNISH AND INSTALL COMPLETE AND READY FOR USE", UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

INSTALL ALL WORK ON THIS PROJECT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2021 VIRGINIA STATE
/INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE, 2021 VIRGINIA ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE, NFPA 90
ALONG WITH ALL REFERENCED CODES AND LOCAL REGULATIONS.

OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS PROJECT PRIOR TO STARTING OF
WORK AND ARRANGE ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS BY THE APPROPRIATE LOCAL AUTHORITIES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL ITEMS NECESSARY FOR THE COMPLETE
INSTALLATION OF THE EQUIPMENT AS PER CODE WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER,
REGARDLESS WHETHER THE ITEMS ARE INDICATED IN THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS OR
SPECIFICATIONS. SUCH ITEMS COULD BE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, SUPPORTS, INSULATION,
WIRING, LUBRICATION, MOTOR CONTROLLERS, START-UP AND SERVICE, ETC.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL A FIRST CLASS SYSTEM AND SHALL
COMPLETELY COORDINATE WITH ALL OTHER TRADES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS.

THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND DO NOT INDICATE ALL COMPONENTS AND
ACCESSORIES REQUIRED FOR THE COMPLETE INSTALLATION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE SUCH ITEMS TO COMPLETE THE ENTIRE SYSTEM AND PLACE IN PROPER OPERATION IN
ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES, INDUSTRY STANDARDS, AND EQUIPMENT
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

LOCATIONS OF EQUIPMENT, PIPING, VALVES, ETC. ARE INDICATED DIAGRAMMATICALLY ON THE
DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN EXACT LOCATIONS AND ESTABLISH EXACT
DIMENSIONS ON THE JOB SITE AFTER STUDYING THE CONDITIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLING ALL ADDITIONAL FITTINGS AND
REROUTING OF PIPING TO ASSURE THE PIPING SYSTEMS ARE INSTALLED PROPERLY AND IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CODE.

ALL NEW SYSTEMS SHALL BE PURGED, CLEANED AND TESTED BY THE CONTRACTOR UPON
COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT. ALL PIPING SYSTEMS SHALL BE COMPLETELY LEAK AND
PRESSURE TESTED PRIOR TO EQUIPMENT START-UP. DOMESTIC HOT AND COLD WATER SYSTEM
SHALL BE DISINFECTED BY APPROVED MEANS PRIOR TO PUT INTO SERVICE. IT SHALL BE
ESTABLISHED THAT ALL EQUIPMENT IS CAPABLE OF OPERATING AT THE DESIGN CAPACITY TO
THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ACCESS DOORS IN WALLS AND CEILINGS TO MAINTAIN
ACCESS TO VALVES.

ALL PIPING SHALL BE CONCEALED ABOVE CEILINGS, WITHIN WALLS, AND WITHIN CHASES
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. SOME ARE SHOWN OUTSIDE ON PLANS FOR CLARITY.

MOUNT ADA PLUMBING FIXTURES IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI AND ADA REQUIREMENTS,
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

PROVIDE NFPA APPROVED FIRE STOPPING AT ALL PIPING PENETRATIONS OF FIRE RATED
FLOORS, WALLS, AND COMPONENTS.

PROVIDE AND INSTALL CLEANOUTS IN DRAINAGE PIPING AT EVERY CHANGE IN DIRECTION OF
PIPING GREATER THAN 45 DEGREES, EVERY 100 LINEAR FEET, AND AS INDICATED ON THE
DRAWINGS. ALL CLEANOUT PLUGS SHALL BE REMOVED, THREADS DOPED, AND PLUGS
REPLACED PRIOR TO COMPLETION OF PROJECT.

ALL DOMESTIC COLD AND HOT WATER PIPING PIPES SHALL BE INSULATED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL WORKMANSHIP, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, AND
RELATED ITEMS FOR A PERIOD AFTER COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT AND REPLACE ANY
DEFECTIVE MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, AND RELATED ITEMS WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD.

THE PERIOD SHALL BE TWELVE MONTHS FROM THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT UNLESS
SPECIFIED OTHERWISE IN THE SPECIFICATIONS OR CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

ALL CONTRACT DOCUMENTS INCLUDING ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, ELECTRICAL,
MECHANICAL, AND PLUMBING ARE COMPLEMENTARY AND MUST BE USED IN COMBINATION BY
THE CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN COMPLETE CONSTRUCTION INFORMATION AND PROVIDE A
COMPLETE OPERABLE SYSTEM.

FREEZE PROTECT PIPING EXPOSED TO OUTDOOR TEMPERATURES.

REFER TO THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
SOIL OR WASTE ABOVE SLAB(SANITARY) PIPE
EXISTING WASTE PIPE
FwW FILTERED WATER

VENT PIPE

EXISTING VENT PIPE

NEW DOMESTIC COLD WATER PIPE
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EXISTING DOMESTIC COLD WATER PIPE

105° F DOMESTIC HOT WATER PIPE

HOT WATER CIRCULATING PIPE

Gill Engineering Group Plc
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cD CONDENSATE DRAIN
D DRAIN
T VACUUM BREAKER
140° 140° HOT WATER PIPE
G GAS PIPE
PIPE TURN UP
PIPE TURN DOWN
D>< GATE VALVE
Pac GLOB VALVE
—_— BACK FLOW PREVENTER
BFP
R DOUBLE CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY
< DRAIN VALVE WITH HOSE CONNECTOR END
‘% PRESSURE AND TEMPERATURE RELIEF VALVE
—|— UNION
20 FLOOR DRAIN
CO O CLEAN OUT

PLUMBING FIXTURE DESIGNATION

WATER HAMMER ARRESTOR

THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE

GATE VALVE 0S&Y

PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE

SUB METER WITH REMOTE READER

GAS PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE

GAS COCK VALVE

GAS REGULATING VALVE

POINT OF CONNECTION. NEW TO EXISTING

THERMOMETER

ABBREVIATION DESCRIPTION
ABV ABOVE
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
ARCH ARCHITECTURAL
BEL BELOW
BFP BACK FLOW PREVENTER
BTU BRITISH THERMAL UNIT
CcD CONDENSATE DRAIN
o CAST IRON
CFH CUBIC FEET PER HOUR
co CLEAN-OUT
CONN CONNECTION
CONT CONTINUATION
cw COLD WATER
DEG DEGREES
DFU DRAINAGE FIXTURE UNITS
DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN
DIA DIAMETER
DN DOWN
DS DOWNSPOUT
DWG DRAWING
EA EACH
ELECT ELECTRICAL
EWH ELECTRIC WATER HEATER
EORETR | EXISTING TO REMAIN
F FAHRENHEIT
FD FLOOR DRAIN
FLR FLOOR
GPH GALLONS PER HOUR
GPM GALLONS PER MINUTE
HB HOSE BIBB
HC HANDICAP
HW HOT WATER
KW KILOWATT
LAV LAVATORY
MAX MAXIMUM
MBH 1000 BRITISH THERMAL UNITS PER HOUR
MECH MECHANICAL
MIN MINIMUM
MTD MOUNTED
MS MOP SINK
NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
0sD OPEN SPACE DRAIN
PH PHASE
SAN SANITARY
SK SINK
TEMP TEMPERATURE
™V THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE
P TRAP PRIMER
TYP TYPICAL
UR URINAL
Vv VOLTAGE
VP VENT PIPE
VTR VENT THROUGH ROOF
wC WATER CLOSET
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LEG E N D Applicable to this drawing only
(D)  TO BE DEMOLISHED M /\ N S +
1 | REMOVE FIXTURE SAVE SANITARY AND VENT PIPES. REMOVE COLD/HOT WATER LINES. FIELD COORDINATE
(E)  EXISTING TO REMAIN DEMOLITION WORK. D N
(ER) EXISTING TO BE RELOCATED
(R)  RELOCATED ITEM 2 | EXISTING TO REMAIN SANITARY LINE AT CEILING LEVEL OF BASEMENT. FIELD COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION A R( —| | T E( TS
3 | REMOVE EXISTING COLD / HOT WATER LINES. FIELD COORDINATE DEMOLITION WORK. p C
7 | ey T b7 i, 4 | EXISTING TO REMAIN COLD / HOT WATER LINES AT CEILING LEVEL. FIELD COORDINATE LOCATION. 500 Montgomery St., #550
| LAV(D) /,‘/Z ‘ Alexandria, Virginia 22314
| | 4400 703/548-0460 mdnarch.com
b 1
L \\\\\ 3 %\’\ . . .
1 Gill Engineering Group Plc
§ \\ 1 Hrtjﬂ |\ ﬂ GENERAL NOTES Mechanical # Electrical ¢ Plumbing
AT:W}‘ LN L | beis ‘755/2 SO % N 2N I 1. UTILITIES SHOWN ON PLAN MAY NOT MATCH WITH WHAT IS IN THE FIELD. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD Fairfax, Virginia 22030
N X ‘ ‘ N VERIFY EXACT LOCATION OF ABOVE CEILING AND BELOW SLAB UTILITIES PRIOR TO STARTING OF :
- -4 | 717/ /74/ i M/ WORK. G roup 7036882049 .www.gillengg.com
Nt | 3] |\ é 2. LOCATE ALL BELOW SLAB UTILITIES, CONDUITS, PIPES ETC. IN THE CONSTRUCTION AREA PRIOR
VA == TO STARTING OF WORK.
| by i - | )
777777 A I O Hﬁﬁ 2 3. PERFORM WORK SUCH THAT MINIMUM MODIFICATION OF EXISTING SYSTEMS IS REQUIRED. DO NOT
RPN o N I R R ] \ i ‘N CLOSE CEILINGS UNLESS ALL BELOW SLAB WORK IS APPROVED AND INSPECTED BY PLUMBING
| u—" S—u | [ \ \ I | INSPECTOR.
| | | IN | \ Il |
T - N ’ S Q B 4. MAINTAIN ALL REQUIRED PIPE SLOPES. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE
LN YN %// h INFORMATION.
| | N N / 1 5. ALL PIPES SHALL BE RUN CONCEALED IN WALLS OR ABOVE CEILING.
i | i : | : H 6. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL PIPING THAT ARE NO LONGER REQUIRED.
1 D \':V{ = 7. FLOOR PENETRATIONS AND OPEN SLAB CUTTING (TRENCHES) REQUIRE X-RAY OR GPR REPORTS AND
AR\ N APPROVAL OF THE REPORTS ARE REQUIRED PRIOR TO DRILLING OR CUTTING SLABS. PENETRATIONS
D OF THE FLOOR GREATER THAN 1 1/2" REQUIRE X-RAY/GPR, REVIEW, AND LAND LORD APPROVAL.
| |
| i I 8. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ALL BELOW GRADE PIPING INSTALLATION WITH EXISTING FOOTER
I N (IPC 2021 307.5)
[ | | | |
| | K 1 9. ALL IN WET AREAS AND / OR BEHIND PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF MOISTURE
| | N LAV(D) RESISTANCE DRYWALL OR CEMENT BOARD WITH THE BOTTOM OF WALL CAULKED AT FLOOR LEVEL
| | N = TO PREVENT MOISTURE INFILTRATION INTO BASE BUILDING ELEMENTS. WATERPROOFING TO BE
| | A SCRRNNN PROVIDE BELOW NEW TILE IN WET AREAS.
- N NN
| 1 | L 1| \ ] il N
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LEGEN D Applicable to this drawing only D H N% O
(B)  TO BE DEMOLISHED 1| EXISTING TO REMAIN SANITARY LINE AT CEILING LEVEL OF BASEMENT. FIELD COORDINATE EXACT
(E)  EXISTING TO REMAIN LOCATION. ‘ A R C _l | T E C TS
(ER) EXISTING TO BE RELOCATED C
A (R)  RELOCATED ITEM 2 | NEW SANITARY LINE AT CEILING LEVEL OF BASEMENT. FIELD COORDINATE ROUTING. p
UP 500 Montgomery St., #550
— 3 | NEW VENT LINE CEILING LEVEL OF 1ST FLOOR. FIELD COORDINATE ROUTING. Alexandria, Virginia 22314
:. 703/548-0460 mdnarch.com
4 | EXISTING TO REMAIN COLD/HOT WATER LINES AT CEILING LEVEL OF BASEMENT. FIELD COORDINATE
EXACT LOCATION.
S T
. /{//:\\“ e, I 5| NEW COLD/HOT WATER AT CEILING LEVEL OF BASEMENT. FIELD COORDINATE ROUTING. Gill Engineering Grou D Plc
M N 9 6 | EXISTING TO REMAIN COLD WATER FROM WELL . FIELD COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION. L Mechanical ¢ Electrical ¢ Plumbing
| = A ===/ 3930 Pender Drive, Suite 270
. CAP 7 | 1/2' COLD WATER IN THE WALL CAVITY. FIELD COORDINATE ROUTING. Fairfax, Virginia 22030
g - - - - —< - - - = - —<—- - T A ’ :
T T T 1= T T T <~ T - L_ T T T ‘ 4 up | 8 | NEW UNDER COUNTER GREASE INTERCEPTOR. (REFER SCHEDULE ON P103) G roup 7036882049 .www.gillengg.com
4 B Py« R _ ? e '_' g | EXISTING ELECTRIC WATER HEATER TO REMAIN. CONNECT NEW HW LINE TO EXISTING HW LINE. FIELD
N | A ' COORDINATE THE ROUTING. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THE EXISTING WATER HEATER WORKING
X 5 CONDITION AND REPLACE AND PROVIDE NECESSARY ACCESSORIES IF REQUIRED.
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500 Montgomery St., #550
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
703/548-0460 mdnarch.com
Gill Engineering Group Plc
Mechanical # Electrical ¢ Plumbing
) ) IL - | - TI o<=i 3930 Pender Drive, Suite 270
________________________ __]_____________________—I_______T_T_| on 1-1/2 Fairfax, Virginia 22030
r | | b — e ——— — — — —I)_ ______ G roup 7036882049 .www.gillengg.com
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WATER HEATER SCHEDULE

PLUMBING FIXTURE CONNECTION AND SPECIFICATION SCHEDULE

STORAGE ELECTRICAL VOLTS
MARK | SPECIFicATION | CAPACITY RECOVERY INPUT PHASE HEATING ELEMENTS
(GALLONS) | (GALLONS/HR @90° F) (WATTS) oS
WH(E) RHEEM 50 21 4.500 240/1/60 | TWO 4500-WATTS ELEMENTS WIRED FOR
XE50MO6ST45U1 NON SIMULTANEOUS OPERATION WITH 1

THERMOSTAT. SET TO STORE WATER AT
140° F.

SCHEDULE NOTES

MAGINN|[SS+
Dcé HNNO
ARCHITECTS

oC

Alexandria, Virginia 22314
703/548-0460 mdnarch.com

Gill Engineering Group Plc
Mechanical & Electrical ¢ Plumbing
0 3930 Pender Drive, Suite 270
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
G roup 7036882049 .www.gillengg.com

1. STORAGE WATER HEATER SHALL BE UL LISTED AND TESTED.
2. PROVIDE WATER HEATER WITH INTERNAL OVERLOAD AND OVER CURRENT PROTECTION DEVICE.
3. PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED ACCESSORIES AND VALVES AS SHOWN IN DETAIL.
4. PROVIDE BLADDER TYPE EXPANSION TANK AS SHOWN IN DETAIL.
MARK DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION| FLOW RATE | CAPACITY PIPE SIZE NOTES
Gl-1 AUTOMATIC GREASE REMOVAL BIG DIPPER PRO| 25 GPM 56 POUNDS GREASE 2"
W-250-IS STORAGE
FC-1 FLOW CONTROL FOR GREASE 25 GPM 2"
INTERCEPTOR
LOCKING NUT
HANGER ROD / LOCKING NUT HANGER ROD
[
SUPPORT NUT

VAPOR BARRIER

INSULATION\ﬁi_

SUPPORT NUT

16 GAUGE ZINC COATED
SHEET STEEL SADDLE
AT LEAST 12" LONG

25
&)

NOTE: SINGLE HORIZONTAL RUNS WITH VAPOR
BARRIER INSULATION

(1

PIPE HANGER DETAIL

P103

Scale: N.T.S.

MINIMUM FIXTURE CONNECTION PIPE SIZE SPECIFICATIONS
FIXTURE ID FIXTURE DESCRIPTION WASTE VENT COLD MOUNTING
(NCHES) | (INcres) |HOTWATER| WATER TEMPERED MANUFACTURER MODEL NUMBER DESCRIPTION REMARKS
(INCHES) | (INCHES) | WATER (INCHES)
FLOOR MOUNTED VITREOUS CHINA- WHITE,
WATER CLOSET AMERICAN STANDARD |MADERA  2854.016 |ELONGATED BOWL, 16-1\2" RIM HEIGHT, 1.6
. MOUNT AS PER ADA AND ANSI
WC-1 | MANUAL FLUSH VALVE TOP SPUD 3 2 - 1 ; FLOOR GALLONS PER FLUSH 7117 1 REQUIREMENTS
ADA COMPLIANT CHURCH 9500C OPEN SEAT LESS COVER-WHITE :
SLOAN 111-1.6GPF  |MANUAL OPERATED CHROME PLATED FLUSH VALVE
FLOOR MOUNTED VITREOUS CHINA- WHITE,
AMERICAN STANDARD |MADERA  2854.016 |ELONGATED BOWL, 16-1\2" RIM HEIGHT, 1.6
WATER CLOSET GALLONS PER FLUSH.
we-2 MANUAL FLUSH VALVE TOP SPUD 3 2 i ! i FLOOR
CHURCH 9500C OPEN SEAT LESS COVER-WHITE
SLOAN 111-1.6GPF  |MANUAL OPERATED CHROME PLATED FLUSH VALVE
AMERICAN STANDARD WASHBROOK  |WALL HUNG VITREOUS CHINA WHITE- 1.0 GALLON
URINAL MANUAL OPERATED FLUSH 6501.511 PER FLUSH
™ UALVE , L1 " WALL MOUNT AS PER ADA AND ANSI
A117.1 REQUIREMENTS
ADA COMPLIANT SLOAN 180-1.0 MANUAL OPERATED CHROME PLATED FLUSH VALVE
CAxTON UNDERMOUNT VITREOUS CHINA- COLOR AS
UNDERMOUNT KOHLER 210 SPECIFIED BY ARCHITECT WITH UNDERMOUNT
LAVATORY - ]
0 CLAMPS, CHROME PLATED P-TRAP. MOUNT AS PER ADA AND ANS|
LAV-1 MANUAL LEVER 1-1\2 1-1\2 - 1\2 1\2 A1 1 REQUIREMENTS
FAUCET CHROME PLATED, 0.5 GPM: SET MAXIMUM CLOSE :
DECK KOHLER K-13461
TIME TO 27 SECONDS.
CABINET SLOAN MIX-135-A  |BELOW DECK THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE
NOTES:

1. ALL FIXTURES SHALL BE APPROVED BY OWNER\ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ORDERING.

2. MINIMUM PIPE SIZE BELOW SLAB SHALL BE 2 INCHES.
3. PROVIDE INSULATION KIT ON ALL HANDICAP LAVATORIES. MANUFACTURER- TRUEBRO OR EQUAL.
4. GANGED AC POWERED LAVATORIES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SINGLE TRANSFORMER. (CONNECTED LOAD ON TRANSFORMER SHALL NOT EXCEED 50VA)REFER TO MANUFACTURER INSTRUCTIONS.

2" OUTLET SEE PLAN !

FOR CONTINUATION

———

KITCHEN EQUIPMENT PLUMBING SCHEDULE
RN GREASE INTERCEPTOR SIZING
E; % g E, 3-COMPARTMENT SINK
@ |H z |5 WASH COMPARTMENT 20"x20"x14" = 5600 UBIC INCHES
".:: E g % RINSE COMPARTMENT 20"x20"x14" = 5600 CUBIC INCHES
ITEM % % E 0 SANITIZE COMPARTMENT 20"x20"x14" = 5600 CUBIC INCHES
NO |QTY [EQUIPMENT CATEGORY MANUFACTURER S 2|8 |2
MS-1]  1[MOP SINK WACCESSORIES ADVANCE TABCO 34 | 343 6Ll 5600x3x0.75 = 12600 CUBIC INCHES CAPACITY
M 1[ICE MAKER HOSHIZAKI AMERICA, INC. 112 34 12600 CUBIC INCHES/231 CUBIC INCHES/GALLON = 54.54 GALLONS.
KML-325MAJ DRAINAGE LOAD. 54.54 GALLONS/2 MINUTE DRAIN PERIOD = 27.27 GPM
ISB 1|ICE STORAGE BIN HOSHIZAKI AMERICA, INC. 34 MINIMUM DISCHARGE RATE.
B-250PF INSTALL GREASE INTERCEPTOR RATED AT 25 GPM FLOW RATE AND 56.4
HS-T|  1]HANDSINK ADVANCE TABCO 7-PS-1 12 | 1212 POUNDS OF GREASE STORAGE CAPACITY. PROVIDE FLOW CONTROL
DW 1[SANITATIZNG DISHWASHER GENERAL ELECTRIC 112 112 DEVICE RATED AT 25 GPM.
3cS 1 [THREE COMPARTMENT SINK EAGLE GROUP FN2060-3-24-14/3 34 |34 2#3)
VENT - SEE PLAN
FOR CONT'NUAT'ON_X, r 3 COMPARTMENT WASH SINK
: %_EP
FLOW CONTROL VENT I
I | |
! | |
! | |
GREASE INTERCEPTOR — | ENPLOYEE INSTRUCTIONS |
I e | | oPERATOR SHALL DRAN ||
VENT—4 | ! COMPARTMENT AT A TIME !
I .

|
AIR_GAP_FITTING
— (TYPICAL)

™~

(2

L 2" INLET

FLOW CONTROL FITTING
PROVIDED BY UNIT
— MANUFACTURE (AS NEEDED)

C|.EANOUTx

GREASE INTERCEPTOR DETAIL

P103

Scale: N.T.S.
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g LEGEND FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SYMBOLS MAGINN|[SS T
—— _ AREA OF WORK D N N O
: (D) TO BE DEMOLISHED SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
( (E)  EXISTING TO REMAIN A R( : _| I T E( :TS
H (ER)  EXISTING TO BE RELOCATED FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL (FACP) WITH BUILT-IN BACK-UP BATTERY UNITS. C
U (37 COMBINATION FIRE ALARM AUDIO/VISUAL ADA TYPE SIGNALING DEVICE MOUNTED 6'-8" ABOVE p
FINISHED FLOOR OR AS NOTED. SUBSCRIPT NUMBER DENOTES CANDELA. 500 Montgomery St., #550
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
Y™ Q75 FIRE ALARM VISUAL ADA TYPE SIGNALING DEVICE MOUNTED ON CEILING OR 6'-8" ABOVE 703/548-0460 mdnarch.com
FINISHED FLOOR. SUBSCRIPT NUMBER DENOTES CANDELA.
FIRE ALARM AUDIO SIGNALING DEVICE MOUNTED 6-8" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.
[ ) FIRE ALARM MANUAL PULL STATION Gill Engmeermg Group Plc
I ] Mechanical & Electrical ¢ Plumbing
G) @ SURFACE MOUNT SMOKE DETECTOR e 3030 Pender Drive, Suite 270
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
K G roup 7036882049 .www.gillengg.com
1L | E |
7\ KEY PLAN
F101/ SCALE: 3/32"=1-0" 1. ALL FIRE ALARM DEVICES SHALL BE UL LISTED AND SHALL MEET REQUIREMENTS OF LOUDOUN
COUNTY FIRE MARSHAL. INSTALLATION SHALL MEET FIRE MARSHAL REQUIREMENTS AND
FOLLOWING STANDARDS: A.D.A, NEC 70, NFPA 72 AND LOCAL CODES.
2. ALL WIRING FOR THE FIRE DETECTION SYSTEM AND FIRE ALARM DEVICES SUSCEPTIBLE TO
DAMAGE SHALL BE RUN IN CONDUITS. ALL FIRE ALARM JUNCTION BOX COVERS SHALL BE
PAINTED RED BY THE CONTRACTOR. ALL CONDUITS, DEVICES MOUNTING BOXES, JUNCTION
BOXES AND PANELS SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED BY THE CONTRACTOR WITH APPROPRIATE
FITTINGS TO INSURE A POSITIVE GROUND THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE SYSTEM.
. 3. ALL WIRING SHALL BE CHECKED AND TESTED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO INSURE THE SYSTEMS IS
FREE FROM GROUNDS, OPENS AND SHORT CIRCUITS.
4. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE ANY COMPONENTS AND/OR MAKE ANY
MODIFICATIONS NECESSARY TO THE FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL AND BOOSTER POWER
SUPPLY (POWER BATTERY) TO ALLOW FOR INSTALLATION OF NEW ADA APPROVED FIRE ALARM
_ _ | . . - _ DEVICES. CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND EXAMINE CONDITIONS OF THE PREMISES
B ] . j ! B ] AND THE CHARACTER AND EXTENT OF WORK REQUIRED PRIOR TO SUBMISSION OF BID.
e - r77777777777Li::::::::::::ftir 7777777777 ; 7777777777 ﬁfi*fj‘ (7‘;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;7:7;;;;{:1\%7::’%;;;;;;;7;;;;;;;;7:;;;;;;;;7;;;;;;;;7;;;;;;;;7;;;;;;;;;;;%;;;;;7;:] 4’\ = 1 " ‘J’X ] ‘ ‘L[ 5 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE ALL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM DRAWINGS INDICATING
i | L opno 1 | i IR i B - — *NL == == LOCATIONS OF ALL FIRE ALARM DEVICES FOR SUBMISSION AND APPROVAL BY LOCAL
| & | f U I | | ol Mh I I —_ | AUTHORITIES INCLUDING FIRE MARSHAL. THE PREPARED DRAWINGS BY THE CONTRACTOR
| N | O - PW--— - . (I R N I ( gy } ! SHALL BE THE SHOP DRAWINGS REQUIRED BY THE FIRE MARSHAL. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
i REF i | | i I i I i ) RESPONSIBLE FOR PREPARATION OF AND ALL SUBMISSIONS OF FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
| . N A _ | ol e . i | DRAWINGS, THE SYSTEM SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING: ALARM
L - _ | [ [ IR | L J |
| LT . | I e AN | — INITIATING AND INDICATING PERIPHERAL DEVICES; OUTLET BOXES; CONDUIT; WIRE; AND ALL
| | 1 I R b L T ACCESSORIES REQUIRED.
‘ ! N ‘(/H\\ ‘ H’i ””””””””””””””” s I\
e - Ko i )1 it HH I 6. ALL SUBMITTALS SHALL BE SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO THE FIRE MARSHAL AND
LT =" Hy r'L_\_ﬁl ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW.
| | SR i b
o IRHTT
| B | B 1R I = 7. UPON COMPLETION, THE SYSTEM SHALL BE THOROUGHLY TESTED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO
s s HH ~._ ASSURE PROPER INTERFACING OF ALL COMPONENTS.
I N_ I~_/ | U B AN
| | | Ll i
E L 1k A 8. THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SIGNALING DEVICES SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING: VISUAL AND
T I i \ AUDIO/VISUAL DEVICES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOCAL JURISDICTION'S
. . | |t H \ ER - | REGULATIONS AND THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER'S DESIGNATION.
RN 70 | I 1 \ ) . ‘x i PROFESSIONAL SEAL & SIGN
| NS | | I ! \ 75 N \ | 9. UPON COMPLETION OF THE INSTALLATION AND AFTER SATISFACTORY TESTING OF THE SYSTEM
i N/ i | 1 [ N | 1 \ | \ & BY THE CONTRACTOR IN THE PRESENCE OF THE EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER, THE CONTRACTOR
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